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Glossary of terms 
ACC   Accident Compensation Corporation 
Authority  five-member board of Maritime New Zealand 
BPTW  Best Places to Work survey 
CEO  chief executive officer 
EEO   equal employment opportunity 
EEZ   exclusive economic zone 
FTE   full-time equivalent 
GST   goods and services tax 
HSE   Health and Safety in Employment Act 1992 
HSNO  Hazardous Substances and New Organisms Act 1996 
ILO   International Labour Organization 
IMO   International Maritime Organization 
IS   information systems 
ISPS  International Ship and Port Facility Security Code 
LRIT  Long Range Identification and Tracking (of ships) 
LUT   local user terminal 
KR   key role 
MEOSAR Medium Earth Orbit Search and Rescue 
MFAT  Ministry of Foreign Affairs and Trade 
MIRT  Maritime Incident Response Team 
MNZ  Maritime New Zealand 
MOSS  Maritime Operator Safety System 
MoT   Ministry of Transport 
MOU  memorandum of understanding 
MPRS  Marine Pollution Response Service 
MSC  marine safety charge 
MTA   Maritime Transport Act 1994 
NZ GAAP New Zealand’s generally accepted accounting practice 
NZ IFRS  New Zealand International Financial Reporting Standards 
OPF   Oil Pollution Fund 
OPL   Oil Pollution Levy 
PFS   prospective financial statements 
RCCNZ  Rescue Coordination Centre New Zealand 
RMP  Regional Maritime Programme 
SAR   search and rescue 
SLA   service level agreement 
SOI   Statement of Intent 
SOLAS  International Convention for the Safety of Life at Sea 1974 
SOP   safe operational plan 
SSM  safe ship management 
SSP   statement of service performance 
STCW International Convention on Standards of Training, Certification and Watchkeeping for 

Seafarers 1978 
TAIC  Transport Accident Investigation Commission 
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Foreword from the Authority 
This Statement of Intent (SOI) outlines what Maritime New Zealand (MNZ) will do over the next three 
years to ensure it can continue contributing to the maritime dimension of the government’s long-term 
transport goals. In particular, MNZ aims to provide an efficient maritime transport system that supports 
economic development targets, is accessible and safe, and meets international obligations.   

The SOI recognises that while it is important for MNZ to be able to provide New Zealanders and 
visitors with safe, secure and clean seas and waterways today, it is also important that MNZ is 
positioned for the future – to be able to do the right things for the right people, at the right time and the 
right cost.  

In the current fiscally constrained economic environment for many stakeholders, it is particularly 
important that MNZ focuses on value for money in achieving its agreed outcomes and directions.  

Demonstrating effectiveness in carrying out our regulatory, safety and operational activities is also a 
particular focus in this SOI. While this does not reflect a major change in the direction MNZ has been 
moving over the past few years, it will take persistence and time to achieve the best results for all 
participants in the maritime sector. 

Some significant challenges lie ahead that must be managed if MNZ is to continue to be successful.  

Five of the six strategic goals in this SOI aim to achieve that result by focusing on: 

• achieving the appropriate level of funding 
• implementing a safety regulatory framework that is relevant to the needs of all stakeholders and 

aligned with government expectations 
• being able to respond in a timely manner to the needs of the New Zealand and international 

maritime communities 
• maintaining operational capabilities, particularly in search and rescue and marine pollution 

response, at an appropriate level of performance 
• ensuring MNZ systems and processes are efficient and effective. 
The remaining strategic goal recognises that MNZ’s most important capability is its people. The 
Authority is confident that, given the quality of those people, the goals and objectives in this SOI will 
be achieved. 
 
 
 

 
 
David Ledson Dave Morgan 
Chairman, Maritime New Zealand Deputy Chairman, Maritime New Zealand 
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Purpose of the Statement of Intent 
The purpose of this SOI is to set out MNZ’s medium-term intentions and undertakings, as agreed with 
the Minister of Transport. It informs the Parliament and the public of the outcomes MNZ is setting out 
to achieve, and contributes to the government priority of providing value-for-money services.  

Part A describes MNZ’s functions, operating environment and short- to medium-term goals. In 
particular, it sets out: 

• the nature and scope of MNZ’s functions 

• the specific outcomes MNZ seeks to achieve in the short to medium term 

• how MNZ proposes to sustainably and efficiently manage its organisational capability. 

Part B contains the annual financial and non-financial measures and standards used to assess the 
performance of MNZ. 
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PART A: 

STRATEGIC DIRECTION 
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Overview of Maritime New Zealand 
The New Zealand government transport sector includes the Minister of Transport, the Associate 
Minister of Transport, four Crown entities, three state-owned enterprises and one Crown-established 
trust. These entities and their functions are explained in the diagram below. 
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Statutory responsibilities 
MNZ is a Crown entity comprising a five-member board known as the Authority,1 appointed under the 
Crown Entities Act 2004.  

MNZ’s primary functions and duties are laid out in the Maritime Transport Act 1994 (MTA), which sets 
out the objective of the Authority as follows:2  

To undertake its safety, security, marine protection and other functions in a way that contributes to the 
aim of achieving an integrated, safe, responsive and sustainable transport system. 

MNZ has additional obligations and functions under the following legislation: 

• Maritime Security Act 2004: MNZ has been designated as the agency responsible for 
administering this Act for the effective implementation of the International Code for the Security 
of Ships and of Port Facilities. 

• Section 14C of the Civil Aviation Act 1990: MNZ is responsible for coordinating Category II 
search and rescue operations, and for operating and maintaining the Rescue Coordination 
Centre New Zealand (RCCNZ). 

• Health and Safety in Employment Act 1992 (HSE): MNZ has been designated as the responsible 
agency to administer this Act for work on board ships and for ships as places of work. 

• Ship Registration Act 1992: MNZ is required to maintain the New Zealand Register of Ships. 

Statutory functions 
Under the MTA, MNZ has the following functions: 

• To promote maritime safety and security, and protection of the marine environment in New 
Zealand and beyond New Zealand, in accordance with New Zealand’s international obligations. 

• To ensure the provision of appropriate distress and safety radio communication systems and 
navigational aids for shipping. 

• To ensure New Zealand’s preparedness for, and ability to respond to, marine oil pollution spills. 
• To license ships, their operation and their crews. 
• To cooperate with, or provide advice and assistance to, any government agency or local 

government agency when requested to do so by the Minister. 
• To provide information and advice with respect to maritime transport and marine protection, and 

to foster appropriate information and education programmes with respect to maritime transport 
and marine protection. 

• To investigate and review maritime transport accidents and incidents, and maritime security 
breaches and incidents. 

• To maintain the New Zealand Register of Ships. 
• To maintain and preserve records and documents relating to the Authority’s functions. 
• To advise the Minister on technical maritime safety policy. 

Other functions 
• To administer the HSE Act for work on board ships and for ships as places of work. 
• To administer the international obligations of the Crown under the treaties, memoranda and other 

international maritime and marine environment protection agreements, as agreed with the 
Minister of Transport. 

• To develop and maintain maritime safety and marine protection rules. 

                                                      
1  See section 429 and 429A of the MTA. 
2  See section 430 of the MTA. 
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• To ensure effective implementation of the International Code for the Security of Ships and of Port 
Facilities, in accordance with the Maritime Security Act. 

• To maintain and operate the Rescue Coordination Centre New Zealand (RCCNZ), and 
participate in the coordination of any search and rescue operation as required under the Civil 
Aviation Act. 

• To ensure New Zealand’s Long Range Identification and Tracking of ships (LRIT) system 
obligations are maintained. 

Functions of the Director 
The Authority is required to appoint a chief executive officer (CEO), who shall also fulfil the statutory 
office of Director of MNZ. 

Under the MTA, the Director has the following functions:  

• To exercise control over entry into the maritime transport system through the granting of maritime 
documents3 and marine protection documents. 

• To take such action as may be appropriate in the public interest to enforce the provisions of the 
MTA and other Acts (such as the Maritime Security Act, Hazardous Substances and New 
Organisms Act (HSNO) and HSE Act), and of regulations and rules made under these Acts, 
including the carrying out or requiring of inspections and audits. 

• To monitor adherence, within the maritime transport system, to any regulatory requirements 
relating to safety and security, access and mobility, public health and environmental 
sustainability. 

• To ensure regular reviews of the maritime transport system and to promote the improvement and 
development of its safety and security. 

• To promote compliance with safety and marine pollution standards in the maritime transport 
system. 

The Director has statutory independence from the Authority and the Minister when performing the 
following functions in a particular case: 

• Granting, suspending or revoking maritime documents or marine protection documents. 
• Granting exemptions from maritime rules or marine protection rules. 
• Enforcing the provisions of the MTA and other Acts. 

                                                      
3  A maritime document is any licence, permit, certificate or other document issued by the Director of MNZ 

under section 41 of the MTA, including certificates of competency, safe ship management (SSM) certificates, 
surveyor recognition and safe crewing documents. 
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Corporate environment – Vision and business philosophy 

Vision 
Safe, secure and clean seas.4 

Mission  
To act as guardian of the public interest in maritime safety, by leading and supporting the maritime 
community to take responsibility for contributing to safe, secure and clean seas and waterways.5 

Guiding principles 
MNZ has developed principles that complement the standards of service set out in the Service 
Charter.6 These principles guide how the organisation, through its people, will perform and behave as 
it works to achieve its vision, deliver its mission and meet stakeholder expectations.  

The principles have two dimensions:  

1. How we will engage with our stakeholders in the maritime community 

2. How we will engage with our employees. 

Our stakeholders in the maritime community 
MNZ intends to undertake its safety, security, marine protection and other functions in a way that 
contributes to an integrated, safe, responsive and sustainable maritime transport system.  
 
To achieve this, we will: 
• provide leadership to promote safety, security and marine environment protection 
• establish standards that are appropriate to the risk generated by the activity 
• monitor adherence to regulatory requirements to ensure people involved in maritime activities are 

responsible for their actions 
• inform, educate and promote safe, secure and clean seas 
• work in accordance with our statutory responsibilities and legal obligations 
• proactively work with the maritime community to achieve effective safety outcomes 
• investigate to learn when things go wrong, but not tolerate reckless behaviour 
• maintain open and honest conversations with all our stakeholders. 

Our people 
Our success depends on the commitment, performance and attitudes of all those who work for MNZ. 
We will train, develop and recruit staff to ensure success is achieved through appropriate reward and 
recognition.  

                                                      
4  MNZ’s corporate vision and business philosophy are aligned with the statutory objectives in section 430 of 

the MTA. 
5  The ‘maritime community’ is defined as all individuals and organisations with an interest in maritime matters. 

It includes the government, Parliament, commercial operators, recreational users, New Zealanders and 
visitors to New Zealand. It explicitly includes the Merchant Marine and the Royal New Zealand Navy. 

6  A service charter is required under section 437 of the MTA. The charter covers the standard of service the 
public can expect to receive, a complaints procedure, remedies to be applied should the standards of service 
not be met, and provision for the appointment of an independent person to assist in the resolution of 
disputes. MNZ’s charter can be viewed on MNZ’s website: www.maritimenz.govt.nz. 
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To achieve this, we will: 

• act with integrity and professionalism 
• treat others with respect, and act consistently and fairly 
• ensure MNZ people are ‘set up for success’ by ensuring they are skilled and trained to provide 

robust credible leadership and support 
• ensure MNZ people are valued and recognised for their skills, expertise and experience 
• ensure MNZ people are engaged in setting MNZ’s future direction, that they are listened to, and 

that their ideas for innovation and improvement are sought 
• work in teams in which every member is able to contribute to success 
• empower staff decision making to ensure timely and effective response efforts. 
• provide appropriate systems and tools to support the work of our people. 



Maritime New Zealand Statement of Intent:  2010–2013 
 

 11

Operating environment  

Key roles 
MNZ has five key roles (KR) that explicitly define the services we provide to the maritime industry, the 
outdoor and adventure commercial sector, and to recreational boating.  

Many New Zealanders and visitors to our country benefit from having an organisation that acts as 
guardian of the public interest in maritime safety and marine environmental protection. In undertaking 
this guardianship role, MNZ leads and supports the maritime community in taking responsibility for 
safe, secure and clean seas and waterways. 

Appendix 6 sets out in diagram form the sectors MNZ is responsible for, the functions it performs and 
the activity level provided to each of the sectors. 

KR1 – Maritime safety and marine protection 
Hundreds of thousands of New Zealanders and visitors to New Zealand work and play on the water, 
in a wide variety of operations and activities. This key role for MNZ is not confined to the safety of 
vessels and the people who work and travel on those vessels. It also requires MNZ to ensure that 
maritime activities have minimal impact on New Zealand’s pristine marine environment, which is a 
vital part of our tourism industry. 

MNZ’s functions and obligations are set by statute and through the annual Output Agreement 
between MNZ and the Minister. Many of these are critical to the maritime industry operating effectively 
and safely. The challenge for MNZ is to provide these functions in a way that minimises compliance 
costs at the same time as maintaining standards for the industry. 

The full title of the MTA acknowledges the diverse maritime activities undertaken around New Zealand 
and the need for people using the seas and waterways to be responsible for their actions. MNZ’s 
fundamental role as regulator under the MTA serves the public interest by leading and supporting 
‘users’ in meeting their responsibilities. It also recognises that, as levels of risk increase, the level of 
regulatory intervention should also increase. 

In supporting maritime safety in the New Zealand environment, MNZ will also contribute to the 
development of maritime safety in the South Pacific following a recent agreement between the 
Ministry of Foreign Affairs and Trade (MFAT) and MNZ. MNZ will provide technical expertise to a 
Pacific Shipping Advisor to support the development of maritime safety initiatives in that region. 

MNZ is also the agency designated to administer the provisions of the HSE and HSNO Acts for work 
on board ships and ships as places of work. This includes not only seafarers on New Zealand ships, 
but also those who may board a ship in a working capacity, such as pilots, ships’ agents, stevedores, 
surveyors and contractors. MNZ’s HSE Act responsibilities also extend to operations undertaken in 
the adventure and outdoor commercial sector. 

KR2 – Search and rescue response 
New Zealand’s search and rescue responsibilities cover more than 30 million square kilometres and 
extend from the Pacific Islands to Antarctica and halfway to Chile and Australia. New Zealand itself 
has thousands of kilometres of coastline, hundreds of harbours and ports, and often challenging sea 
and weather conditions. 

Services include the operation and maintenance of a 24/7 search and rescue (SAR) coordination 
centre (RCCNZ). This centre provides an immediate response to all notified distress alerts within New 
Zealand’s SAR region, gathering and evaluating information, then planning and coordinating 
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appropriate SAR operations. Coordination activities cover sea, air and land operations managed at 
the national level, as well as activities and operations related to emergency distress beacons.7 

In addition, RCCNZ operates and maintains the ground-based equipment that forms part of the 
international satellite system, which detects, locates and alerts SAR authorities when an emergency 
distress beacon is activated. MNZ also maintains the emergency distress beacons database8 for New 
Zealand-registered beacons. 

RCCNZ provides joint training courses and other liaison and development activities to enhance the 
coordination and performance of SAR operations within New Zealand’s SAR region. 

KR3 – Marine pollution response 
As part of our mission to protect the marine environment, MNZ operates the Marine Pollution 
Response Service (MPRS), based at Te Atatu in Auckland.  

The MPRS is part of New Zealand’s tiered marine oil pollution response and has a dedicated group of 
trained oil spill response experts who can respond to significant oil spills. These specialists also 
manage stockpiles of oil spill response equipment and provide oil spill exercises and training 
opportunities for more than 500 regionally based oil spill responders around New Zealand. 

The service fulfils an important role of ensuring that New Zealand has people trained to respond and 
appropriate equipment at the ready in the event of a major oil spill inside the exclusive economic zone 
(EEZ). 

KR4 – Maritime security 
The Maritime Security Act implements the International Ship and Port Facility Security Code (ISPS). 
The Act and ISPS require MNZ to monitor the provision of port security by port operators and the 
security profiling of vessels.  

MNZ also gathers and assesses information about security threats to New Zealand’s maritime 
interests and exchanges that information with appropriate agencies. 

KR5 – The Crown’s international obligations 
An efficient international shipping fleet is critical to the effective conduct of international trade. For 
shipping to be efficient and maintain consistently high standards of maritime safety and marine 
environment protection, a multilateral and cooperative approach is needed to set and enforce these 
standards. 

The United Nations’ International Maritime Organization (IMO) is the principal organisation 
responsible for coordinating the development of international shipping standards. MNZ represents 
New Zealand’s interests at the IMO.  

New Zealand is an island nation that relies on foreign-flagged shipping to carry its international trade. 
MNZ needs to ensure that the safety and marine environment protection standards applied to those 
vessels fully reflect the country’s needs. MNZ must also ensure that ships consistently meet these 
standards when operating in New Zealand waters. 

                                                      
7  SAR operations within New Zealand are defined by their level of coordination: local (Category I) or national 

(Category II), according to the formal agreement reached at the SAR Council. New Zealand Police 
coordinate and manage Category I SAR operations; RCCNZ coordinates and manages Category II SAR 
operations. 

8  Modern distress beacons (operating on 406MHz) have unique individual identification codes that allow users 
to register information such as names and contact details of the user, user activity, user vessel or vehicle 
details, emergency contacts, next of kin and so on. For New Zealand-registered beacons, this information is 
maintained in a database operated and managed by RCCNZ. This ensures efficient and effective SAR 
operations, as well as minimising costs by reducing the number of inappropriate responses to false alerts. 
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Contribution to economic development 
The maritime sector plays an important role in New Zealand’s economy: 

• More than 90 percent of New Zealand’s imports and exports are transported to market by sea. 
For this reason it is vital that this trade is safe and secure, with minimal risk to New Zealand. 

• In a country with more than 15,000 kilometres of coastline, much of it rugged and remote, having 
reliable navigational aids is essential to help guide vessels safely around our coast. 

• More than 800 foreign vessels make almost 6,000 visits to New Zealand ports each year. 
• Interisland ferries provide a vital link between the North and South Islands for passengers and 

freight. 
• More than 4 million passengers use harbour ferries each year to travel to and from work and to 

enjoy leisure activities. 
• More than 100 commercial jet boats and almost 300 white-water rafts carry about 450,000 

passengers on inland waterways each year. 
• There are about 450,000 pleasure craft operating in New Zealand waters. At least 20,000 people 

take up recreational boating each year, and more than 1 million take to the water. 
• RCCNZ responds to an average of 1,200 incidents per annum and, since it was formed in 2004, 

has saved more than 450 people and provided valuable assistance to a further 2,500. 
• More than 500 maritime incidents and accidents, ranging from minor to fatal, are followed up by 

MNZ annually. The learnings from our investigations are used to help prevent future 
occurrences. 

The importance of the maritime sector to New Zealand’s economy is often overlooked. Some of the 
more significant areas are international shipping of exports and imports, internal freight movement by 
domestic shipping, cruise ship visits, and the flow-on benefits from fishing, aquaculture, provision of 
goods and services to support recreational activities, and water-based adventure tourism. As well as 
maritime activities benefiting New Zealand, organisations that support the provision of maritime 
activities also bring benefits. 

New Zealand’s economy relies on having a safe and secure maritime transport system. Everyone 
benefits from the assurance that vessels can operate safely in our waters. Regulation is part of the 
cost to the maritime industry, and it is vital that these costs are minimised to ensure international 
competitiveness and domestic prosperity. 
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2010–2013 strategic plan  

Context 
In developing the objectives for its three-year strategic plan, MNZ considered the needs of its 
stakeholders, the domestic and international environments it would be required to operate in, and 
emerging challenges facing the maritime industry.  

Importantly, the plan is guided by the government’s key goal to grow the economy in order to deliver 
greater prosperity, security and opportunities to all New Zealanders.  

In determining how the plan would be executed, MNZ reviewed its organisational capability. It looked 
in particular at the capacity and capability of MNZ’s people, the availability of funding, and the 
opportunities to deliver value for money by improving organisational performance.  

Maritime stakeholders have a variety of expectations that MNZ must manage and take into 
consideration when developing its strategic direction. These stakeholders include, but are not limited 
to: 

• government, which requires value for money, sound advice, support and an effective and 
productive contribution to achieving government outcomes 

• the maritime industry, which wants effective, transparent and equitable regulation that allows an 
appropriate balance between safety and commercial outcomes 

• the New Zealand public, who want confidence that the regulator of the country’s maritime sector 
uses its judgement in a way that provides safety and ‘ease of participation’ in the maritime 
environment and maritime activities 

• commercial entities that depend on maritime transport to competitively deliver or receive 
products into domestic and international markets 

• domestic and international tourism businesses, which require safe vessels, secure ports, safe 
operations and a pristine marine environment 

• New Zealanders participating in recreational activities, who expect safe, reliable and 
environmentally friendly adventure activities  

• international maritime organisations and other state maritime authorities, which expect New 
Zealand to provide responsible technical and regulatory interaction and assistance. 

Strategic challenges 
In developing its strategic plan, MNZ has taken into account the following key challenges, which will 
need to be progressively addressed over the next three years: 

• Developing a sustainable level of funding that will support the delivery of services into the 
foreseeable future (Strategic goal 1). 

• Ensuring a robust safety management regime is in place for the emerging and diverse water-
based adventure tourism sector (Strategic goal 2).  

• Delivering value for money and minimising compliance costs in a complex external environment 
where pressures to expand MNZ’s range of activities will continue (Strategic goals 2 and 6). 

• The maritime industry competing with other sectors to be seen as a viable employment option for 
New Zealanders. The maritime qualifications framework is currently a barrier to attracting 
mariners into the industry (Strategic goal 3). 

• Effectively translating standards into domestic law, as the IMO promotes improvements in 
international safety, security and environmental protection standards (Strategic goal 3). 
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• Meeting an increasing public expectation for rapid and effective search and rescue operations 
when things go wrong. The challenge for MNZ is to ensure that RCCNZ’s operational capability 
can be maintained at an appropriate level of performance to meet reasonable expectations. As 
well, should there be a major oil spill on New Zealand’s coast, the response plan that MNZ is 
responsible for would be activated. The quality of the response needs to maintained (Strategic 
goal 4). 

• Attracting and retaining the specialist and technical staff MNZ needs to fulfil its wide range of 
responsibilities and functions (Strategic goal 5). 

MNZ is fully committed to progressively embracing these key challenges over the next three years 
and beyond, to ensure the maritime regulatory environment is simple for operators to follow, and more 
consistent, cost-effective and relevant to industry needs.  
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Strategic goals 
While the three-year strategic work programme continues the themes developed in MNZ’s 2009–2012 
SOI, it embraces current and future challenges identified across the maritime community. The six 
strategic goals that have been developed will be pursued over 2010–2013.  

Strategic goal 1 – Achieve a level of funding that will sustain MNZ’s 
delivery of services into the future 
MNZ has three business strands: core business (covering MNZ’s safety and marine environment 
protection regulatory functions), the MPRS and RCCNZ. Each of these strands has a different funding 
stream, but the success of each entity depends on having sustainable funding into the future. 

Maritime New Zealand (core) 
MNZ (core) is funded from a number of sources. Most funding (64 percent) comes from the Marine 
Safety Charge, which is a levy on the maritime industry, with the balance from the Crown (25 percent) 
and direct user charges (11 percent). 

The current level of funding will not sustain MNZ into the future, given its work programme and the 
need to continue enhancing and refining the organisation’s service delivery requirements. Changes 
will be required in either revenue or activities, or both, if MNZ is to continue to meet its responsibilities 
effectively. Opportunities for greater use of shared services will be explored with other transport 
agencies to determine whether some efficiencies can be achieved. 

The challenge for MNZ is that many expenses are fixed, at least in the short term, and many of its 
activities are not discretionary. Licences must be issued to seafarers; certificates must be issued to 
allow vessels to operate; safety standards must be maintained and monitored; new rules need to be 
developed to keep pace with changing domestic and international environments; investigations into 
maritime incidents must be conducted, and so on. 

There are significant benefits to the New Zealand public and the economy from having a safe 
maritime transport system. 

Marine Pollution Response Service 
MPRS is fully funded by the maritime industry to meet the costs associated with planning for and 
responding to marine oil spills, and the reasonable costs of controlling, dispersing and cleaning up a 
spill.  

Revenue received for this activity is significantly less than the costs of providing the service. As a 
result, accumulated reserves have been used to meet shortfalls. These reserves are now nearly 
exhausted and the Oil Pollution Advisory Committee is currently considering options for amending the 
Oil Pollution Levy to rectify its financial position. 

Rescue Coordination Centre New Zealand 
Search and rescue activity is demand-driven and its costs can fluctuate from year to year. While this 
function is funded by the Crown, the funding for the past five years has not been sufficient to cover 
the annual costs of providing the service. 



Maritime New Zealand Statement of Intent:  2010–2013 
 

 17

Operating intentions for 2010–2013 

Objectives Actions Timeframe 
1.1  
Ensure that MNZ provides value-
for-money service to the maritime 
industry and the government, and 
that its revenue is sustainable 

 
Complete Value for Money Review Report 
 
Develop an implementation action plan from review report 
 
Prepare and issue a consultation document relating to 
appropriate services and functions of MNZ, with associated 
options for funding for MNZ 
 
Introduce revised funding arrangements for MNZ 

 
Sep 2010 
 
Nov 2010 
 
Oct 2010 
 
 
 
Jun 2011 

1.2 
Independently review RCCNZ 
capability and resources to assure 
government and the SAR sector 
that value-for-money services are 
provided 

 
Complete an independent review of RCCNZ against its 
statutory objectives and develop an action plan to address 
the issues identified from this review 

 
Jun 2012 

How we will measure our performance 
• There will be a comprehensive plan in place to ensure that MNZ has sufficient funds to sustain its 

statutory functions and obligations by June 2011. 
• By 2012/13, RCCNZ will have sufficient resources and capability to efficiently and effectively 

carry out its core functions and services. 
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Strategic goal 2 – Implement a safety regulatory framework that is 
simple, risk aligned and minimises compliance costs 
The existing safety framework is not as effective as it could be in achieving safety outcomes. An 
appropriate safety regulatory framework needs to be implemented, encompassing vessels and 
organisations throughout the maritime industry. 

When developing standards for the maritime industry, there needs to be a clear understanding of the 
safety regulatory principles that are being applied. This is necessary for the industry to have 
confidence in the safety regulator and to ensure regulatory action is consistent and fair. Achieving this 
understanding depends on an agreed framework being developed that underpins the regulatory 
decisions. These decisions must be related to the level of risk posed by an activity. Also paramount 
are simplicity and clarity for the industry about its responsibilities and how to comply with the 
regulations.  

A key factor in implementing a robust safety regulatory framework is the recognition that it will be 
regularly reviewed in the future, to ensure it continues to meet industry needs and public 
expectations. 

Operating intentions for 2010–2013 

Objectives Actions Timeframe 
2.1  
Complete consultation on 
proposed changes to the 
operational framework for the 
domestic commercial sector 
including rules, guidance material 
and education programmes 

 
Complete consultation on proposed rule amendments 
 
Complete analysis of submissions  
 
Recommend final rules to the Authority and Minister, 
following analysis of submissions  

 
Aug 2010 
 
Nov 2010 
 
 
Feb 2011 

2.2  
Subject to the outcome of 2.1 
(above), implement a revised 
operational framework that delivers 
a safety management system for 
the domestic commercial sector 
that focuses on operators taking 
responsibility for the safety of their 
operation 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Commence pilot scheme for revised system 
 
Complete internal procedures and advisory material, 
including revised workflows 
 
Complete preparation of external advisory material and 
material to support associated education programmes 
 
Roll out external advisory programme 
 
Commence system introduction  
 
Complete formal review of introduction 

 
Feb 2011 
 
Mar 2011 
 
 
Apr 2011 
 
 
Jun 2011 
 
Oct 2011 
 
Oct 2012 

2.3  
Introduce a new qualifications and 
operational limits framework that is 
current, flexible and aligned with 
industry needs 

 
Complete draft framework for new qualification system 
 
Complete consultation on new qualification framework 
 
Confirm new qualification framework  

 
Aug 2010 
 
Oct 2010 
 
May 2011 

2.4 
MNZ is clear about its regulatory 
role and functions, and exercises 
its powers and obligations in 
accordance with its statutory 
mandate 

 
Develop an implementation plan for the introduction of the 
compliance model 
 
Introduce and implement compliance model 
 
Review effectiveness and application of model 

 
Jul 2010 
 
 
Jun 2011 
 
Mar 2012 
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How we will measure our performance 
• A formal review of the new operational framework indicates a favourable (15 percent) reduction 

in accidents, serious injuries and fatalities in MNZ’s domestic commercial sector by 2015. 
• Industry survey indicates 75 percent or more of the maritime industry consider that the new 

framework meets their needs. 
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Strategic goal 3 – Identify and meet the changing needs of the 
maritime community 
MNZ will more proactively anticipate the future needs of stakeholders, to ensure both legislation and 
MNZ services can meet those needs. 

A key role for MNZ is to represent New Zealand’s interests in international forums such as the IMO 
and to ensure the international maritime conventions New Zealand signs up to are reflected in a 
timely manner in our domestic maritime law. MNZ intends to undertake a review of the International 
Convention for Safety of Life at Sea 1974 (SOLAS) amendments, to identify any gaps that are not 
reflected in New Zealand’s domestic maritime law.  

A programme is to be developed to ensure New Zealand maritime and marine laws are regularly 
reviewed for their conformity to international law, and to keep the maritime community informed of 
international developments. 

Operating intentions for 2010–2013 

Objectives Actions Timeframe 
3.1 
Integrate and implement changes 
to SOLAS and STCW9 conventions 
into New Zealand legislation and 
maritime rules 

 
Complete a gap analysis of SOLAS amendments that need 
to be incorporated into maritime legislation 
 
Develop maritime rules to incorporate SOLAS amendments 
not currently reflected in New Zealand maritime legislation 
 
Develop a rule to incorporate 2010 STCW amendments 

 
Mar 2011 
 
 
Dec 2012 
 
 
Jun 2012 

3.2  
Instigate a programme of regular 
review of industry standards, 
guidelines and educational 
materials to ensure they continue 
to meet industry needs 

 
Develop and implement programme 

 
Jun 2012 

3.3   
Continue to develop productive 
working relationships with the 
maritime industry and other 
stakeholders 

 
Establish a framework that enables effective stakeholder 
engagement 

 
Dec 2010 

How we will measure our performance 
• The STCW 2010 amendment plus all SOLAS amendments identified in the gap analysis are 

reflected in New Zealand legislation and maritime and marine rules by 2014. 
• All new international amendments to conventions that must be incorporated into maritime rules 

are recorded in an MNZ database and are included in the maritime and marine rules 
development programme. 

 

                                                      
9 International Convention on Standards of Training, Certification and Watchkeeping for Seafarers 1978. 
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Strategic goal 4 – Maintain operational and response capability at an 
appropriate level of performance 
A key role of MNZ is the provision of a 24/7 search and rescue response service. A vital part of this 
service is the distress and safety communication and safety navigation systems MNZ provides. All 
mariners – commercial, recreational and military – rely on these systems to keep them safe and 
provide support when needed.  

It is also critical that when an incident occurs that puts lives, vessels, cargo or the environment at risk, 
MNZ is able to respond in an appropriate manner.  

Operating intentions for 2010–2013 

Objectives Actions Timeframe 
4.1  
Ensure that an appropriate national 
distress and safety 
communications system is in place 
that will support the maritime 
community in the 2014–2025 
timeframe 

 
Consider options and complete the strategy for the MNZ 
distress and safety communication system 
 
Complete implementation plan for the MNZ distress and 
safety communication strategy identifying key milestones  

 
Jul 2010 
 
 
Dec 2010 

4.2  
Develop RCCNZ as a centre of 
excellence10 for coordination of 
search and rescue in New 
Zealand’s area of responsibility 

 
Complete internal restructuring to improve operational 
support activities 
 
Initiate MEOSAR11 project: 
 

• develop formal cooperation agreement with 
Australian SAR authority 

• complete Project Definition Study 
 
Develop Pacific Islands SAR Response Plan  

 
Sep 2010 
 
 
Aug 2010 
 
Aug 2010 
 
 
Dec 2010 
 
Dec 2011 

4.3  
Effectively resource and train for 
the coordination of significant 
maritime incidents 

 
Develop and implement an emergency response 
communications network 
 
Prepare ministerial aide memoire on MNZ’s roles and 
responsibilities during maritime incidents 
 
Prepare and distribute a report on roles and responsibilities 
of responders to a maritime incident 
 
Develop and implement a training framework 
 
Train six key response staff in incident management 
 
Conduct at least two Maritime Incident Response Team 
(MIRT) exercises 

 
Oct 2010 
 
 
Dec 2010 
 
 
Dec 2010 
 
 
Dec 2010 
 
Jun 2011 
 
Jun 2011 

                                                      
10    A centre of excellence in this context is defined as a work environment that promotes collaboration and uses 

best industry practices to drive business results. 
11  Medium Earth Orbit Search and Rescue (MEOSAR) is the international satellite network system that picks up 

distress signals from 406MHz beacons. 
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Objectives Actions Timeframe 
4.4  
Ensure funding for the MPRS 
covers the cost of providing the 
service 

 
Complete a capability review of New Zealand’s oil pollution 
preparedness and response capability 
 
Consult with the maritime industry and introduce a new oil 
pollution levy 

 
Apr 2011 
 
 
Jun 2011 

4.5 
Maintain MPRS as the centre of 
excellence for oil pollution matters 

 
Review and update a new marine oil spill strategy 
 
Complete review of National Response Team training and 
skills and implement recommendations  
 
 

 
Jun 2011 
 
Dec 2011 
 
 

How we will measure our performance 
• Industry survey indicates 75 percent or more of the maritime industry consider that the distress 

and safety communications system will meet their needs. 
• Comparing key organisational measures (human resources, operational, process and financial 

measures) with other similar international rescue coordination centres shows continuous 
improvement in RCCNZ’s operational performance. 

• Key learnings from MIRT exercises are incorporated into MIRT operating policies and 
procedures. 

• By June 2012, annual revenue received by the Oil Pollution Fund will either meet or exceed 
annual expenditure.  
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Strategic goal 5 – Continue to develop our people and organisation so 
MNZ is a great place to work 
For MNZ, attracting and retaining the right people, and creating the right work environment so that our 
people are able to work effectively and efficiently, will always be of key importance. 

Our people lead and support the maritime industry and maritime community in making New Zealand’s 
seas and waterways safe, secure and clean. It is important, therefore, to ensure their training and 
technical skills are kept up to date. 

Operating intentions for 2010–2013 

Objectives Actions Timeframe 
5.1  
Empower, train, develop and 
recognise or reward our people, to 
attract and retain the right people 
with the right skills to fulfil our 
organisation’s responsibilities 

 
Develop and implement an annual training plan aligned 
with MNZ’s strategic direction 
 
Review remuneration policy and procedures 

 
Sep 2010 
 
 
Jun 2011 

5.2  
Articulate and embed clearly 
understood values and associated 
behaviours across MNZ 

 
Identify MNZ values and associated behaviours 
 
Embed the values and associated behaviours in the MNZ 
performance management system 
 
Scope and identify appropriate technology to support 
MNZ’s performance review system 

 
Dec 2010 
 
Jun 2011 
 
 
Jun 2011 

5.3  
Implement and promote a Health 
and Safety culture within MNZ 

 
Obtain ACC WSMP secondary audit pass  

Obtain ACC WSMP tertiary audit pass  

 
Jun 2011 

Jun 2013 

How we will measure our performance 
• Employee turnover rate is between 5 percent and 15 percent over the planning period. 
• The MNZ Best Places to Work (BPTW) survey results show sustained improvement in staff 

engagement, and satisfaction with improvements in specific areas such as training, organisation 
culture, performance planning and review, and reward and recognition. 

• Overall BPTW survey results show a sustained improvement each year and are in the upper 
quartile by 2013. 

• Increased health and safety reporting of near-miss incidents, with a target ratio of accidents to 
near-miss incidents of 1:1 by June 2012. 
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Strategic goal 6 – Ensure systems and processes are efficient and 
effective  
Processing regulatory documentation efficiently and accurately, to minimise costs of compliance for 
the maritime industry, is an important goal. It is also important to provide the right information, 
application forms and other relevant material in a user-friendly form, so that people can use it with 
minimal assistance from MNZ staff. 

The correct processes must also be in place to review the materials so they meet the standards set 
either by international convention or the rules. Applying standards consistently and treating people 
fairly is an essential part of our role as a regulator. 

Internal systems and processes must continue to be reviewed for efficiency and effectiveness, to 
meet the value-for-money test. Opportunities for sharing services with other transport agencies must 
be explored and, where practicable, implemented. 

MNZ will also develop a new monitoring framework to make use of the data collected about vessel 
incidents, to drive evidence-based improvement initiatives and to assess the effectiveness of those 
initiatives. 

Operating intentions for 2010–2013 

Objectives Actions Timeframe 
6.1  
Ensure regulatory processes are 
easy to follow for industry 
participants, to minimise 
compliance costs 

 
Complete a review of key regulatory policies and 
procedures 

 
Dec 2011 
 
 

6.2  
Complete an external assessment 
against the New Zealand Criteria 
for Performance Excellence 
(Business Excellence framework) 
and implement an action plan 
based on the results  

 
Complete an assessment against the business excellence 
criteria  
 
Develop and implement an action plan based on 
assessment results  

 
Sep 2010 
 
Nov 2010 

6.3  
Improve organisational reporting to 
assist decision making 

 
Review and identify organisational reporting that will assist 
management decision making, including defining a set of 
key performance indicators 
 

 
Jun 2011 
 
 

6.4 
Identify and use trend and incident 
analysis to drive evidence-based 
improvement programmes relating 
to safety outcomes 

 
Develop a monitoring framework  
 
 

 
Dec 2011 
 
 

How we will measure our performance 
• A minimum benchmark score of 200 is obtained against the Business Excellence framework in 

2010, increasing to 600 points by 2013. 
• The monitoring framework provides timely and accurate data that leads to appropriate strategies 

for reducing accidents, serious injuries and fatalities for outcome target sectors by 2013. 
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Linking MNZ’s strategic goals, outputs and outcomes 
 

Strategic goals
2010/13 SOI Output classes

Outcomes
Maritime Transport Act 1994

(section 430)

Goal 1
Achieve a level of funding 

that will sustain MNZ’s 
delivery of services into the 

future

Output class 1
Maritime regulation 

and monitoring

Goal 2
Implement a safety regulatory 
framework that is simple, risk 

aligned and minimises 
compliance costs

Output class 3
Search and rescue

activities

A safe maritime
environment

A secure maritime 
environment

A clean maritime
environment

Output class 2
Marine environment

protection

Goal 3
Identify and meet the 
changing needs of the 
maritime community

Organisational health and capability

Goal 5
Continue to develop our 

people and organisation so 
that MNZ is a great place to 

work

Goal 6
Ensure systems and 

processes are efficient and 
effective

Mission
To act as guardian of the public 

interest in maritime safety by 
leading and supporting the maritime 
community to take responsibility for 

contributing to safe, secure and 
clean seas and waterways

Vision 
Safe, secure and clean 

seas

MNZ guiding principles

Goal 4
Maintain operational and 
response capability at an 

appropriate level of 
performance





Maritime New Zealand Statement of Intent:  2010–2013 

27

  OUTCOME FRAMEWORK

The rate per 100 
vessels of  
accidents, fatalities 
and injuries 
involving 
international 
SOLAS vessels in 
New Zealand 
waters and New 
Zealand SOLAS 
vessels anywhere

The rate per 
100,000 operating 
hours of fatalities, 
accidents and 
injuries involving 
passenger and non-
passenger vessels 
operating under 
safety management 
systems

Amount of oil 
spilled into the 
environment that is 
not contained

The number of 
times that incidents 
are raised to 
security level two or
three

The number of 
fatalities, accidents 
and injuries 
involving all paddle 
craft (other than 
river rafts) operating 
commercially

The rate per 
100,000 operating 
hours of 
recreational boating 
fatalities                                                      

The rate per 100 
vessels of fatalities, 
accidents and 
injuries involving 
vessels engaged in 
commercial jet 
boating and white-
water rafting

The rate per 
100,000 operating 
hours of accidents, 
fatalities and 
injuries involving 
New Zealand 
commercial and 
New Zealand 
foreign chartered 
fishing vessels

OUTCOME

ENVIRONMENT
Minimise the impact 
of marine oil spilled 
into the environment

SECURITY
Minimal disruption 
to maritime trade 

and tourism

SAFETY   
Minimise all maritime accidents, injuries and fatalities

OUTCOME 
MEASURES

IMPACTS

IMPACT 
DESCRIPTION

IMPACT 
MEASURES

OUTPUTS

Effective regulation 
of SOLAS vessels

Ensuring the maritime 
regulatory framework 
for SOLAS vessels is 
effective and efficient

Percentage of flag 
state inspections 
undertaken: 100%

Percentage of port 
state inspections that 
meet ‘pass’ criteria: 
80%

Direct outputs
Output 1.3

Supported by:
Output 1.1
Output 1.2

Effective safety 
management 

systems (SSM/SOP)

Ensuring the maritime 
regulatory framework 
for SSM/SOP is 
effective and 
appropriate

Percentage of safety 
inspections that meet 
‘pass’ criteria: 90%

Direct outputs
Output 1.3

Supported by:
Output 1.1
Output 1.2

Access to  
navigational aids 
and distress radio 

service

Access 24/7 to 
distress and safety 
radio service
Access to 
navigational aids

24/7 access to 
distress and safety 
radio

Access to 
navigational aids: 
lighthouse availability  
> 99%

Direct outputs
Output 1.5

Strong safety 
culture among 

participants

Industry and 
recreational sectors to 
strive for safety in 
carrying out their 
activities

Percentage of survey 
respondents who find 
key publications Safe 
Seas Clean Seas and 
Lookout! useful >75%

Percentage of survey 
respondents who 
recall MNZ safety 
messages > 75%

Direct outputs
Output 1.3
Output 1.6

Supported by:
Output 1.1
Output 1.2

Access to search 
and rescue service

Effective coordination 
of SAR operations 
and management of 
the emergency 
distress beacon 
system

24/7 access to SAR 
co-ordination service
Percentage of 
406MHz  beacon 
alerts received by 
RCCNZ that are 
registered = 70%

Direct outputs
Output 3.1
Output 3.2

Supported by:
Output 1.2

Access to security 
intelligence

Leverage and 
participate in whole of  
government activity 
and connection to 
international 
intelligence services

Ensure potential 
threats to New 
Zealand port facilities 
are advised in time for 
appropriate action to 
be taken at all times

Direct outputs
Output 1.4

Strong security 
conscious culture in 

the industry

ISPS compliant ships 
and ports

14 port security 
exercises completed 
per annum

Direct outputs
Output 1.4

Supported by:
Output 1.1
Output 1.2
Output 1.3

Readiness of 
response capability

To ensure New 
Zealand’s 
preparedness for and 
ability to respond to 
marine oil pollution 
spills

Oil spill preparedness 
index is at green level
Number of regional 
personnel trained for 
oil response > 500

Direct outputs
Output 2.1
Output 2.2

Supported by:
Output 1.1
Output 1.2
Output 1.5
Output 3.1
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Organisational capability and capacity 
MNZ has an established staff of 155.6 full-time employees (FTEs). Of these positions, 124.6 are based 
at the national office in Wellington and at regional offices in each of the 10 major ports. A further 23 
positions are based at RCCNZ in Lower Hutt, and eight positions are located at MPRS in Te Atatu, 
Auckland.  

To support the achievement of its goals, MNZ seeks to attract and retain the right people in the right 
place with the right skills on an ongoing basis. MNZ continues to strengthen the organisation’s 
capability through the following programmes: 
• recruitment and selection – supported by equal employment opportunity (EEO) policy and flexible 

work practices 
• developing our people – providing staff with challenging and meaningful work, setting clear 

performance objectives, and providing ongoing opportunities for learning and development 
(including induction, training, secondments, career development pathways and support for 
continuing education). MNZ emphasises open, two-way communication between managers and 
their staff in a fair and consistent performance planning and review process 

• recognition and reward – aligning MNZ’s salary structure with external benchmark data; 
maintaining competitive non-financial benefits in comparison to the market 

• organisational culture and work environment – supported by the development and implementation 
of core values and behaviours, regular culture surveys, and the MNZ Code of Conduct and 
Conflict of Interest policy  

• safe and healthy work environment – MNZ seeks to lead the sector by example with an integrated 
health and safety culture. This is supported by employees being proactively involved in health and 
safety within MNZ, together with a range of ‘wellness’ initiatives that include workstation 
assessment, flu immunisations and spot checks. MNZ achieved primary accreditation under the 
ACC Workplace Safety Management Practices scheme in 2009, and is aiming to build on this 
over the planning period.  

Asset management 
Ensuring that our capital assets are properly maintained, updated and renewed is a critical issue for 
MNZ. A detailed asset management plan is attached as Appendix 5.
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STATEMENT OF RESPONSIBILITY 
The information contained in this Statement of Intent for Maritime New Zealand has been prepared in 
accordance with the Crown Entities Act 2004. 

We acknowledge in signing this statement our responsibility for the prospective financial statements 
contained in this Statement of Intent. 

The information contained in this Statement of Intent is consistent with existing appropriations, and 
with the appropriations set out in the Appropriation (20010/11 Estimates) Bill. 

 

 
David Ledson Dave Morgan 
Chairman, Maritime New Zealand Deputy Chairman, Maritime New Zealand 

Date: 18 May 2010 Date: 18 May 2010 
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STATEMENT OF SERVICE PERFORMANCE 
This section contains Maritime New Zealand’s (MNZ) statement of service performance (SSP) and 
prospective financial statements (PFS) for 2010–2013. The SSP provides a framework to measure 
progress towards our outcomes, while the PFS identify the associated costs of proving these outputs. 

Output class 1: Maritime regulation and monitoring 

Description 
The purpose of this output class is to promote safety, security and protection of the marine 
environment in New Zealand and beyond New Zealand, in accordance with New Zealand’s 
international obligations. It also includes the promotion of compliance with safety and marine pollution 
standards in the maritime system.  

This output class contains the following sub-outputs: 

• 1.1: Legislative and regulatory frameworks 
• 1.2: Communication and education 
• 1.3: Maritime operations and services 
• 1.4: Maritime security 
• 1.5: Maritime distress and safety radio, and navigational aids 
• 1.6: Health and safety on board vessels. 
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Output 1.1: Legislative and regulatory frameworks 

Description 
Key functions: 
• to administer the international obligations of the Crown under the treaties, memoranda and other 

international maritime and marine environment protection agreements agreed with the Minister of 
Transport 

• to develop and maintain maritime rules 
• to advise the Minister of Transport on technical maritime safety policy  
• to cooperate with, or provide advice and assistance to any government agency or local 

government agency when requested to do so by the Minister 
• to ensure regular reviews of the maritime transport system to promote the improvement and 

development of its safety and security 
• to maintain and preserve records and documents relating to the Authority’s functions. 

Performance measure 2009/10 2010/11 2011/13
Quantity 
Number of replies to ministerial correspondence  30–40 30–40 30–40
Number of replies to parliamentary questions 40–50 40–50 40–50
Number of maritime rules under development 11 11 6
Number of IMO12 meetings attended 10 10 10
Quality 
Percentage of draft replies to ministerial correspondence 
accepted by the Ministry of Transport on first submission 

90% 92% 95%

Percentage of draft replies to parliamentary questions 
accepted by the Ministry of Transport on first submission 

90% 92% 95%

Timeliness 
Percentage of ministerial correspondence questions 
provided within timeframes specified by the Minister’s 
office or Ministry of Transport 

100% 100% 100%

Percentage of parliamentary questions provided within 
timeframes specified by the Minister’s office or Ministry of 
Transport 

100% 100% 100%

Percentage of maritime rules programme completed in 
accordance with the rules contract, subject to any 
variations agreed with the Ministry of Transport 

100% 100% 100%

Budgeted revenue $2,315,000 $1,745,000 - 
Budgeted expenditure $2,367,000 $2,724,000 - 
Budgeted surplus/(deficit) ($52,000) ($979,000) - 

                                                      
12   International Maritime Organization. 
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Output 1.2: Communication and education 

Description 
Key functions: 
• to provide information with respect to maritime transport and marine protection 
• to foster appropriate information and education programmes with respect to maritime transport 

and marine protection that promote MNZ’s objectives. 

Performance measure 2009/10 2010/11 2011/13
Quantity 
Number of regional boat shows attended 6 6 6
Number of safety resource packs13 distributed to the 
recreational community 

25,000 25,000  25,000 

Number of times MNZ’s key safety magazine Lookout! is 
published 

4 4 4

Number of times MNZ’s corporate magazine Safe Seas 
Clean Seas is published 

4 4 4

Quality 
Percentage of survey respondents who find MNZ key 
publications Lookout! and Safe Seas Clean Seas useful 

75% 80% 85%

Percentage of people who recall boating safety television 
advertising (as gauged by survey) 

75% 80% 85%

Timeliness 
Percentage availability of MNZ’s 24/7 media line 100% 100% 100%
Percentage of key publications Lookout! and Safe Seas 
Clean Seas completed by scheduled due date 

100% 100% 100%

Percentage of MNZ guidance notices (including safety 
bulletins) published and distributed within 10 days of 
receiving the final draft 

100% 100% 100%

Budgeted revenue $2,646,000 $5,481,000 - 
Budgeted expenditure $3,430,000 $4,909,000 - 
Budgeted surplus/(deficit) ($784,000) $572,000 - 

                                                      
13  Resource packs include a DVD on safe boating in New Zealand; a booklet entitled “Safe Boating: An 

essential guide”; a boat dashboard sticker with tips about boating safety, including basic rules and a safety 
checklist; the Boaties Book, containing advice and local knowledge; and a waste disposal/pollution sticker. 
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Output 1.3: Maritime operations and services 

Description 
Key functions: 
• granting maritime documents 
• maintaining the New Zealand Register of Ships 
• licensing ships, their operation and their crews 
• to monitor adherence to regulatory requirements  
• to enforce the provisions of the Maritime Transport Act (MTA), Hazardous Substances and New 

Organisms Act (HSNO), including regulations and rules made under these Acts  
• to investigate and review maritime transport accidents and incidents 
• to grant exemptions.  

Performance measures 2009/10 2010/11 2011/13
Quantity 
Number of transactions recorded in the Register of Ships, 
including the number of ship registration certificates 
issued 

600–800 600–800 600–800

Number of certificates issued for seafarers and SSM and 
SOP vessels 

New 
measure

2,900–
3,100 

2,900–
3,100

Number of exemptions from rule requirements processed 240 240 240
Number of flag state inspections14 completed 15 15 15
Number of port state inspections completed New 

measure
500–700 500–700

Number of safety inspections 750 750 750
Number of education/liaison visits to SOP operators 80–90 80–90 80–90
Number of fit and proper person assessments undertaken New 

measure
2,600–
2,800 

2,600–
2,800

Number of statutory notifications received by MNZ 
regarding accidents, incidents and mishaps 

350–500 350–500 350–500

Number of operational complaints received 70–90 70–90 70–90
Number of harbour safety management system 
verification audits completed 

2 2 5

                                                      
14  Inspection of New Zealand-registered ships to verify that the condition of the ship, equipment and safety 

systems meet New Zealand’s legal requirements. 
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Performance measures 2009/10 2010/11 2011/13
Quality 
Percentage of flag state inspections completed, 
according to agreed targeting criteria 

100% 100% 100%

Percentage of eligible port state vessel inspections 
completed, according to the Tokyo MoU targeting criteria  

80% 80% 80%

Percentage of safety inspections that meet ‘pass’ criteria 90% 90% 96%
Percentage of vessel audits under SOPs carried out 
within their statutory timeframe 

100% 100% 100%

Percentage of certificates reissued due to inaccuracy New 
measure

1% 1%

Percentage of notified maritime fatalities preliminarily 
investigated: 

Commercial  

Recreational  

100%

90%

 
 
 

100% 

92% 

100%

95%
Timeliness 
Percentage of certificates issued and transactions 
registered within 10 working days of receipt of all required 
documentation 

100% 100% 100%

Percentage of certification enquiries responded to within 
10 working days 

New 
measure

100% 100%

Percentage of exemption requests processed within 20 
working days 

New 
measure

100% 100%

Percentage of mandatory audits completed as per audit 
schedule 

100% 100% 100%

Percentage of safety inspections carried out within 
timelines specified in the issued certificate 

100% 100% 100%

Percentage of statutory notifications received, logged, 
reviewed and assessed within two weeks of notification 

90% 92% 95%

Percentage of enforcement files processed within six 
months of the incident date 

100% 100% 100%

Percentage of operational complaints dealt with within 
three months 

100% 100% 100%

Percentage of harbour safety management system 
verification audits completed within three months of due 
date 

100% 100% 100%

Budgeted revenue $9,008,000 $10,257,000 - 
Budgeted expenditure $7,985,000 $9,983,000  - 
Budgeted surplus/(deficit) $1,023,000 $274,000 - 
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Output 1.4: Maritime security 

Description 
Key functions: 
• to ensure effective compliance with the International Ship and Port Facility Security Code (ISPS) 

in accordance with the Maritime Security Act 
• to gather and assess information with respect to security threats and exchanging such information 

with appropriate contracting governments 
• to take such action as may be appropriate in the public interest to enforce the provisions of the 

Maritime Security Act and of regulations and rules made under this Act, including the carrying out 
of inspections and audits 

• to contribute, where appropriate, to all-of-government response to civil and security incidents 
• to lead and manage the MNZ Incident Response Team 
• to ensure New Zealand’s Long Range Identification and Tracking of ships (LRIT) system 

obligations are maintained.  

Performance measure 2009/10 2010/11 2011/13
Quantity 
Number of port security inspections per annum 14 14 14
Number of Maritime Incident Response exercises held 
per annum 

2 2 2

Quality 
Percentage of port security exercise objectives that align 
with security plans as stipulated in the Maritime Security 
Act 

100% 100% 100%

Percentage of potential threats to New Zealand port 
facilities that are advised in time for appropriate action to 
be taken 

100% 100% 100%

Timeliness 
Percentage of responses made within one hour of 
receiving specific intelligence concerning terrorist threats 
to New Zealand ports and ships 

100% 100% 100%

Budgeted revenue $1,181,000 $1,179,000 - 
Budgeted expenditure $1,266,000 $1,343,000 - 
Budgeted surplus/(deficit) ($85,000) ($164,000) - 
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Output 1.5: Maritime distress and safety radio, and navigational aids 

Description 
Key functions: 
• to ensure the provision of appropriate distress and safety radio communication systems and 

navigational aids for shipping. 

Performance measure 2009/10 2010/11 2011/13
Quantity 
Number of MNZ navigational aids maintained 142 142 142
Number of regional navigational aid audits 3 3 3
Quality 
Percentage of time lighthouses are operational 99.8% 99.8% 99.8%
Percentage of time day-beacons are operational 97% 97% 97%
Percentage of time buoys are operational 97% 97% 97%
Percentage of time radio stations are operational 99.8% 99.8% 99.8%
Percentage of time a 24/7 distress/safety radio service is 
provided 

100% 100% 100%

Timeliness 
Percentage of planned regional navigational aid audits 
completed 

100% 100% 100%

Budgeted revenue $6,090,000 $4,851,000 - 
Budgeted expenditure $5,778,000 $5,385,000 - 
Budgeted surplus/(deficit) $312,000 ($534,000) - 
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Output 1.6: Health and safety on board vessels 

Description 
Key functions: 
• to administer the Health and Safety in Employment Act (HSE) for work on board ships and for 

ships as places of work 
• to take appropriate action as required in the public interest to enforce the provisions of the HSE 

Act and regulations and rules made under this Act, including carrying out or requiring inspections 
and audits. 

Performance measure 2009/10 2010/11 2011/13
Quantity 
Number of health and safety education/liaison visits to all 
operators 

150 150 15

Number of warranted inspectors (HSE and HSNO Acts) New 
measure

20 20

Number of statutory notifications received regarding 
serious harm 

75–85 75–85 75–85

Quality 
Percentage of inspected operators that have safety 
programmes, processes and systems in accordance with 
requirements 

New 
measure

90% 90%

Timeliness 
Percentage of health and safety action plan milestones 
achieved in accordance with agreed timelines 

New 
measure

90% 90%

Budgeted revenue $400,000 $400,000 - 
Budgeted expenditure $800,000 $800,000 - 
Budgeted surplus/(deficit) ($400,000) ($400,000) - 
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Output class 2: Marine environment protection 

Description 
Through this output class, MNZ will deliver marine environment protection services that contribute 
directly towards the Authority’s vision of safe, secure and clean seas. This output class also 
contributes to the sector outcomes of promoting a maritime community that is reducing its negative 
impacts on the environment. 

This output class contains the following sub-outputs: 

• 2.1: Marine pollution response capability15 
• 2.2: Marine environment services. 

Output 2.1: Marine pollution response capability 

Description 
Key function: 
• to ensure New Zealand’s preparedness for, and ability to respond to, marine oil spills. 

Performance measure 2009/10 2010/11 2011/13
Quantity 
Percentage of equipment (Tier 2)16 ready for response 90% 92% 95%
Percentage of equipment (Tier 3)17 ready for response 90% 92% 95%
Number of training courses conducted 6 6 6
Number of regional council plans that are current 16 16 16
Quality 
Status of the Oil Spill Preparedness Index18 Green Green Green
Percentage of attendees on oil pollution training courses 
satisfied or very satisfied with their oil pollution response 
training 

90% 90% 90%

Timeliness 
Percentage of time that a 24/7 advice and response 
capability service is provided 

100% 100% 100%

Percentage of responses to Tier 2 and Tier 3 spills 
activated within two hours of notification to MNZ 

100% 100% 100%

Budgeted revenue $3,317,000 $3,231,000 - 
Budgeted expenditure $4,757,000 $4,528,000 - 
Budgeted surplus/(deficit) ($1,440,000) ($1,297,000) - 

                                                      
15  This output is delivered by the Marine Pollution Response Service (MPRS), based in Te Atatu, Auckland. 
16  Responsibility for a Tier 2 response lies with regional councils within their part of the territorial sea (12 nautical 

miles) where the oil spill exceeds the capability of the party originally responsible for the spill (Tier 1), or for 
which no responsible party can be identified. 

17  Responsibility lies with MNZ for managing spills within a region that are beyond the resources of the region, 
or that occur within New Zealand’s exclusive economic zone (EEZ – 200 nautical mile limit), but outside 
regional council boundaries. 

18  This index measures the degree to which current arrangements for responding to Tier 2 and Tier 3 marine oil 
spills are at the optimum level specified in the national strategy. Behind the index sits a checklist that is used 
to objectively assess the level of preparedness. The checklist is available on request from MNZ. 
Preparedness is based on assessments of ‘green’ (able to respond), ‘amber’ (able to respond in most 
circumstances), and ‘red’ (not able to respond). 
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Output 2.2: Marine environment services 

Description 
Key functions: 
• to provide technical policy advice and analysis on marine environment protection where MNZ has 

defined statutory responsibility 
• to develop and maintain marine protection rules 
• to exercise control over entry into the maritime transport system through the granting of marine 

protection documents. 

Funding for this output is principally provided by the Crown, with additional funding provided by the 
Ministry of Transport (MoT) for rules development. Previously, the costs associated with this output 
were incorporated under Output 1.1: Legislative and regulatory frameworks. This new output has been 
established to clearly show the full cost of MNZ providing its marine environment protection services.  

Performance measure 2009/10 2010/11 2011/13
Quantity 
Number of marine protection rules under development 3 3 2
Number of applications processed for dumping waste at 
sea 

5–7 5–7 5–7

Number of harmful substance (other than oil) evaluations 
carried out as part of MNZ’s discharge management plan 
approval process 

10 10 10

Number of papers submitted to the IMO Marine 
Environment Protection Committee (and related sub-
committees and technical groups) 

4 4 4

Timeliness 
Percentage of marine protection rules programme 
completed in accordance with the MoT rules contract, 
subject to any agreed variations 

100% 100% 100%

Budgeted revenue $230,000 $240,000 - 
Budgeted expenditure $230,000 $230,000 - 
Budgeted surplus/(deficit) - $10,000 - 
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Output class 3: Search and rescue activities  

Description 
Through this output class, MNZ will deliver coordination of search and rescue (SAR) operations within 
the internationally mandated New Zealand SAR region.19 Services include the operation and 
maintenance of a 24/7 SAR coordination centre (Rescue Coordination Centre New Zealand, RCCNZ), 
funding of SAR operations, the management and coordination of the emergency distress beacon 
system for New Zealand, and work to support the effective coordination and performance of SAR 
operations across the SAR sector in New Zealand.20 

This output class contains the following sub-outputs: 
• 3.1: Search and rescue coordination 
• 3.2: Distress beacon management and coordination. 

Output 3.1: Search and rescue coordination  

Description 
Key functions: 
• to operate a 24/7 SAR coordination centre – RCCNZ  
• to provide an immediate response to all notified distress alerts within the New Zealand SAR 

region, gathering and evaluating information, then planning and executing appropriate SAR 
operations  

• to coordinate activities covering sea, air and land operations managed at the national level, as 
well as activities and operations related to emergency distress beacons21 

• to provide and support joint training courses and other liaison and development activities required 
to improve the effective coordination and performance of SAR operations within the New Zealand 
SAR region. 

Performance measure 2009/10 2010/11 2011/13
Quantity 
Number of logged incidents 500–750 500–750 500–750
Number of service level agreements (SLAs) developed 
with key stakeholders in SAR community22 

10–15 5–10 0–523

Quality 
Percentage of time that a minimum of two fully trained 
SAR officers are on duty 24/7 

100% 100% 100%

Percentage of attendees on Air Observers Courses and 
Air Observers Refresher Courses that provide positive 
feedback on the course 
 

New 
measure

70% 80%

Timeliness  
                                                      
19  An area of more than 30 million kilometres, stretching from the Pacific Islands to Antarctica, halfway to 

Australia and halfway to Chile. 
20  Working with other government departments and agencies, commercial SAR providers and volunteer groups 

and organisations – more than 10,000 people contribute to SAR activity in New Zealand. 
21  SAR operations within New Zealand are defined by the level of coordination – local (Category I) or national 

(Category II) as per the formal agreement reached at the SAR Council. New Zealand Police coordinate and 
manage Category I SAR operations; RCCNZ coordinates and manages Category II SAR operations. 

22  The intention is to conclude agreements with all stakeholders. The measure is reported in terms of the total 
number of agreements versus number of agencies, commercial providers (including marine, aviation and 
technology) and volunteer groups worked with during the year. 

23  The number of new SLAs per year will reduce over time, because the total number of parties involved is finite.  
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Performance measure 2009/10 2010/11 2011/13
Percentage of time that a 24/7 uninterrupted coordination 
service is provided 

100% 100% 100%

Percentage of SAR incidents logged within two minutes 
of receiving a notification message 

100% 100% 100%

Percentage of Category II SAR incidents where 
identification of the SAR units required is commenced 
within five minutes of a distress phase being declared 

100% 100% 100%

Budgeted revenue $3,243,000 $3,195,000 - 
Budgeted expenditure $3,871,000 $3,726,000 - 
Budgeted surplus/(deficit) ($628,000) ($531,000) - 

Output 3.2: Distress beacon management and coordination 

Description 
Key function: 
• operation and maintenance of the ground-based equipment that forms part of the international 

satellite system, which detects, locates and alerts SAR authorities about emergency distress 
beacons, and the operation and maintenance of the emergency distress beacons database.24 

Performance measure 2009/10 2010/11 2011/13
Quantity 
Number of 406MHz beacon alerts received 300–500 300–550 300–550
Percentage of time the ground-based satellite equipment 
is available 

98% 98% 98%

Percentage of 406MHz distress beacon alerts received by 
RCCNZ from a registered beacon 

70% 70% 80%

Quality 
Percentage of beacons entered into New Zealand 
database where entry has been audited (confirmed) 
within the previous two years (at 30 June)  

50% 55% 65%

Timeliness 
Percentage of beacon registrations received at RCCNZ 
and processed into the database by the end of the next 
working day 

98% 98% 98%

Budgeted revenue $745,000 $911,000 - 
Budgeted expenditure $780,000 $905,000 - 
Budgeted surplus/(deficit) ($35,000) $6,000 - 
 

                                                      
24  Modern distress beacons (operating on 406MHz frequency) have unique individual identification codes that 

allow users to register information against the beacon, such as names and contact details of user, user 
activity, user vessel or vehicle details, emergency contacts, and next of kin. For New Zealand-registered 
beacons, this information is maintained in a database operated and managed by RCCNZ. This ensures 
efficient and effective SAR operations, as well as saving costs by reducing the number of inappropriate 
responses to false alerts.  
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Consolidated MNZ / RCCNZ prospective financial statements 
(excludes OPF)  

Key issues and assumptions in preparing the financial statements 
A number of key issues and assumptions impact on the budget for 2010/11. These include the 
following: 

• MNZ has a deficit budget of approximately $1.2 million due to the costs that will be incurred for 
the following projects: 
• Maritime Operator Safety System (MOSS); Qualifications and Operational Limits; 

Independent Review; and Distress and Safety Communications Strategy.  
These costs have also been incorporated in the out year budgets. 

• Foreign-going vessel activity has increased by 1 percent compared to the last financial year and 
therefore the revenue has also been adjusted by 1 percent in the 2010/11 financial year and out 
years. 

• The rate for international cruise vessels has been reduced so that the amount of levies collected 
from this sector will equate to $2 million. 

• Information system (IS) projects (excluding hardware) include internal and external costs; due to 
the timing of the projects, they are not expected to be capitalised until the end of the 2010/11 
financial year. 

• Crown funding (NZAID) for the Pacific Shipping Safety Advisor is sufficient to cover costs being 
incurred to undertake the role. 

• Interest rates for cash on deposit are assumed to be 4 percent across the three planning years. 
• RCCNZ interest revenue has decreased to reflect the lower interest rates that are available. 
• Funding has been sourced from the Land Management Transport Act 200325 for activities that 

relate to recreational boating. This funding will be received in the 2010/11 financial year and it has 
been assumed this will continue in the out years. 

• Search and rescue variable costs will reduce slightly to reflect ongoing activity levels. 
• Search and rescue variable costs will be reimbursed in the following year as a capital injection. 
• RCCNZ inter-group charge has increased slightly to reflect the actual costs that are being 

charged. 
 

                                                      
25  Under section 9(1) of the Land Transport Management Act, the Ministers of Transport and Finance can 

allocate fuel excise duty collected from the owners of pleasure craft to search and rescue activities, 
recreational boating safety and safety awareness, and safety services used by pleasure craft. 
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Consolidated statement of prospective comprehensive income 
For the years ending 30 June 2010/13 

 2009/10
Estimate

($000)

2010/11
Budget
($000)

2011/12
Forecast

($000)

2012/13 
Forecast 

($000) 
Revenue     

Crown 10,088 9,577 9,577 9,577 

MoT 659 659 659 659 

NZAID - 328 328 328 

Section 9(1) - 1,130 1,070 1,070 

Third party 18,464 16,902 17,030 17,159 

Interest 294 353 292 232 

Total revenue 29,505 28,949 28,956 29,025 

Expenses  

Personnel 13,623 14,804 15,139 15,402 

Operating 12,436 13,183 13,058 12,978 

Depreciation 1,751 1,822 1,808 1,656 

Capital charge 857 886 886 886 

Inter-group charges - - - - 

Total expenses 28,667 30,695 30,891 30,922 

Net surplus/(deficit) 838 (1,746) (1,935) (1,897) 

Other comprehensive income  

Gains on land and buildings 
revaluation 

- - - - 

Total other comprehensive income  - - - - 

Total comprehensive income  838 (1,746) (1,935) (1,897) 

 

Consolidated statement of prospective movements in equity 
For the years ending 30 June 2010/13 

 
 

2009/10
Estimate

($000)

2010/11
Budget
($000)

2011/12
Forecast

($000)

2012/13 
Forecast 

($000) 
Balance at 1 July  16,108 17,696 16,220 14,655 

Total comprehensive income 838 (1,746) (1,935) (1,897) 

Capital contribution26 750 270 370 370 

Balance at 30 June  17,696 16,220 14,655 13,128 

                                                      
26   This relates to reimbursement of variable search and rescue costs. 
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Consolidated statement of prospective financial position 
As at 30 June for periods 2010/13 

 2009/10
Estimate

($000)

2010/11
Budget
($000)

2011/12
Forecast

($000)

2012/13 
Forecast 

($000) 
Assets     

Current assets     

Cash and bank balances 9,655 8,215 7,271 6,136 

Prepayments 397 396 396 396 

Inventories 267 267 267 267 

Receivables and advances 2,005 2,005 2,005 2,005 

Total current assets 12,324 10,883 9,939 8,804 

Non-current assets  

Physical assets 5,353 4,742 4,043 3,679 

Intangible assets (computer 
software) 

4,131 4,707 4,785 4,757 

Total non-current assets 9,484 9,449 8,828 8,436 

Total assets 21,808 20,332 18,767 17,240 

  

Liabilities  

Current liabilities  

Payables and provisions 2,796 2,796 2,796 2,796 

Provisions for employee 
entitlements 

1,316 1,316 1,316 1,316 

Total current liabilities 4,112 4,112 4,112 4,112 

Non-current liabilities - - - - 

Total liabilities 4,112 4,112 4,112 4,112 

  

Equity  

From Crown-funded activities 17,696 16,220 14,655 13,128 

From third party funded 
activities 

- - - - 

Total equity 17,696 16,220 14,655 13,128 

Total equity and liabilities 21,808 20,332 18,767 17,240 
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Consolidated statement of prospective cash flows 
For the years ending 30 June 2010/13 

 2009/10
Estimate

($000)

2010/11
Budget
($000)

2011/12 
Forecast 

($000) 

2012/13
Forecast

($000)
Cash flows from operating activities  

Crown funding 10,746 11,693 11,633 11,633

Fees and charges 18,468 16,902 17,033 17,160

Interest 294 353 292 232

Personnel (13,623) (14,804) (15,141) (15,402)

Payments to suppliers (12,436) (13,181) (13,058) (12,978)

Capital charge (857) (886) (886) (886)

Net cash flows from operating activities 2,592 77 (127) (241)

Cash flows from investing activities  

Physical assets (645) (86) (425) (605)

Intangible assets (1,550) (1,701) (762) (659)

Net cash flows from investing activities (2,195) (1,787) (1,187) (1,264)

Cash flows from financing activities  

Capital contribution 750 270 370 370

Net cash flows from financing activities 750 270 370 370

Net increase (decrease) in cash 
balances 1,147 (1,440) (944) (1,135)
Opening cash balance at 1 July 8,508 9,655 8,215 7,271

Closing cash balance at 30 June 9,655 8,215 7,271 6,136
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Prospective MNZ capital expenditure 
For the years ending 30 June 2010/13 

 2009/10
Estimate

($000)

2010/11
Budget
($000)

2011/12 
Forecast 

($000) 

2012/13 
Forecast 

($000) 
Navigational aids 160 160 150 345 

Plant and equipment 253 - - - 

Office equipment 12 104 5 - 

Intangible assets (computer software) 1,550 1,249 762 658 

Computer equipment 220 274 270 240 

Furniture and fittings - - - 21 

Total 2,195 1,787 1,187 1,264 

Consolidated prospective output statement 
For the year ending 30 June 2011 

 Output class 1
($000)

Output class 2
($000)

Output class 3
($000)

Total 
($000) 

Revenue  

Crown 5,689 - 3,888 9,577 

Section 9(1) 990 - 140 1,130 

MoT / NZAID 986 - - 986 

Third party 16,213 3,083 - 19,296 

Interest 275 148 78 501 

OPF27 recovery 690 - - 690 

Total revenue 24,843 3,231 4,106 32,18028 

Expenses 26,064 4,528 4,631 35,22329 

Net surplus/(deficit) (1,221) (1,297) (525) (3,043) 

 

                                                      
27  Oil Pollution Fund. 
28  Includes $3,231 revenue from the OPF that is not included in the consolidated accounts. 
29  Includes $4,528 expenditure from the OPF that is not included in the consolidated accounts. 
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Consolidated prospective output costs 
For the year ending 30 June 2011  

 

 Output 
class 1
($000)

Output 
class 2
($000)

Output  
class 3 
($000) 

Total 
($000) 

Legislative and regulatory framework 2,724 - - 2,724 

Communication and education 4,909 - - 4,909 

Maritime operations and services 9,983 - - 9,983 

Security services 1,343 - - 1,343 

Safety services and infrastructure 5,385 - - 5,385 

Health and safety on board vessels 800 - - 800 

Marine environment response - 4,528 - 4,528 

SAR rescue coordination capability - - 4,631 4,631 

Total 25,144 4,528 4,631 34,303 

MPRS30 cost recovery 690 - - 690 

Marine environment services cost 
recovery 230 - - 230 

Grand total 26,064 4,528 4,631 35,223 

 

                                                      
30   Marine Pollution Response Service. 
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Notes to the prospective financial statements 
The prospective financial statements presented are those of MNZ (the Authority). The Authority is a 
Crown entity established in August 1993 under the Maritime Transport Act. The Authority is 
responsible for the prospective financial statements presented, including the appropriateness of the 
assumptions underlying the prospective financial statements and all other required disclosures. The 
Authority has authorised the issue of the prospective financial statements. The prospective financial 
statements in this section of the Statement of Intent have been compiled on the basis of: 

• the requirements of the Crown Entities Act 2004 
• the measurement base applied being historical cost. The accrual basis of accounting has been 

used unless otherwise stated. 
• compliance with the New Zealand equivalent to International Financial Reporting Standard 42 – 

Prospective Financial Statements. 
The information contained in these statements may not be appropriate for purposes other than those 
described, due to the uncertainty attached to these statements. The estimates and associated 
assumptions are based on historical experience and various other factors that are believed to be 
reasonable under the circumstances.  It should be noted that actual financial results achieved for the 
period covered may vary from the information presented in these prospective financial statements, 
and these variations may be material. 

The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis.  Revisions to 
accounting estimates are recognised in the period in which the estimate is revised if the revision 
affects only that period, or in the period of the revision and future periods if the revision affects both 
current and future periods. 

Statement of significant accounting policies 

Statement of compliance 
These prospective financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of 
the Crown Entities Act 2004, which includes the requirement to comply with New Zealand’s generally 
accepted accounting practice (NZ GAAP). The prospective financial statements comply with New 
Zealand International Financial Reporting Standards (NZ IFRS) and other applicable financial 
reporting standards, as appropriate for public benefit entities. 

Accounting policies 
The principal accounting policies applied in the preparation of these prospective financial statements 
are set out below. These policies have been applied consistently to all periods presented in these 
prospective financial statements. 

Reporting entity 
MNZ is a Crown entity as defined by the Crown Entities Act 2004 and is domiciled in New Zealand. As 
such, MNZ’s ultimate parent is the New Zealand Crown. 

MNZ’s primary objective is to provide public services to the New Zealand public as opposed to that of 
making a financial return.  Accordingly, MNZ has designated itself as a public benefit entity for the 
purposes of New Zealand Equivalents to NZ IFRS. 

Measurement base 
The prospective financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis, except where 
modified by the revaluation of certain items of property, plant and equipment. 

The accounting policies set out below have been applied consistently to all periods presented in these 
financial statements. 
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Functional and presentation currency 
These prospective financial statements are presented in New Zealand dollars and all values are 
rounded to the nearest thousand dollars ($000). The functional currency of MNZ is New Zealand 
dollars. 

Revenue recognition 
Revenue is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable. 

MNZ receives funding from the Crown, and is restricted in its use for the purpose of MNZ meeting its 
objectives as specified in the Statement of Intent. Revenue from the Crown is recognised as revenue 
when earned, and is reported in the financial period to which it relates. 

Revenue derived from the provision of services to third parties is recognised in proportion to the stage 
of completion at balance date. The stage of completion is assessed by reference to surveys of work 
performed or for marine safety charge (MSC) or Oil Pollution Levy (OPL), based on information from 
New Zealand Customs regarding port visits. 

Interest income is recognised using the effective interest method.  

Revenue from the sale of goods is recognised when the entity has transferred to the buyer the 
significant risks and rewards of ownership of the goods. 

Capital charge 
The capital charge is recognised as an expense in the period to which the charge relates. 

Leases 
Leases that transfer to MNZ substantially all the risks and rewards incidental to ownership of an asset, 
whether or not title is eventually transferred, are classified as finance leases. At the commencement of 
the lease term, MNZ recognises finance leases as assets and liabilities in the statement of prospective 
financial position at the lower of the fair value of the leased item, or the present value of the minimum 
lease payment. The finance charge is charged to the statement of prospective comprehensive income 
over the lease period, so as to produce a constant periodic rate of interest on the remaining balance of 
the liability. 

The amount recognised as an asset is depreciated over its useful life. If there is no certainty as to 
whether MNZ will obtain ownership at the end of the lease term, the asset is fully depreciated over the 
shorter of the lease term and its useful life. 

Leases that do not transfer substantially all the risks and rewards incidental to ownership of an asset 
to MNZ are classified as operating leases.  Lease payments under an operating lease are recognised 
as an expense on a straight-line basis over the term of the lease in the statement of prospective 
comprehensive income.  

Lease incentives received are recognised in the statement of prospective comprehensive income over 
the lease term as an integral part of the total lease expense.  

Taxation 
MNZ is a public authority and consequently is exempt from the payment of income tax. Accordingly, no 
charge for income tax has been provided for. MNZ is not exempt from indirect tax legislation such as 
Goods and Services Tax, PAYE or ACC, and therefore is required to comply with these regulations. 

Goods and Services Tax (GST) 
All items in the prospective financial statements are presented on a GST-exclusive basis, with the 
exception of accounts receivable and accounts payable which are stated as GST inclusive. Where 
GST is not recoverable as an input tax, it is recognised as part of the related asset or expense. 

The net amount of GST recoverable from, or payable to, Inland Revenue is included as part of 
receivables or payables in the statement of prospective financial position. The net GST paid to, or 
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received from, Inland Revenue, including the GST relating to investing and financing activities, is 
classified as an operating cash flow in the statement of prospective cash flows. 

Budget figures 
The budget figures are derived from the Statement of Intent as approved by the Authority at the 
beginning of the financial year. The budget figures have been prepared in accordance with NZ IFRS, 
using accounting policies that are consistent with those adopted by MNZ for the preparation of the 
prospective financial statements. 

Cost allocation 
MNZ has determined the cost of outputs by using the cost allocation system outlined below. 

Direct costs are those costs directly attributed to an output. Indirect costs are those costs that cannot 
be identified in an economically feasible manner with a specific output. Direct costs are charged 
directly to outputs. Indirect costs are charged to outputs based on cost drivers and related 
activity/usage information. Depreciation is charged on the basis of asset utilisation. Personnel costs 
are charged on the basis of actual time incurred. Other indirect costs are assigned to outputs based 
on the proportion of full-time equivalents (FTEs). 

Cash and cash equivalents 
Cash and cash equivalents include cash-on-hand, deposits held on-call with banks (both domestic and 
international), and other short-term, highly liquid investments, with original maturities of three months 
or less. 

Debtors and other receivables 
Debtors and other receivables are initially measured at fair value and subsequently measured at 
amortised cost using the effective interest method less any provision for impairment. Impairment of a 
receivable is established when there is objective evidence that MNZ will not be able to collect amounts 
due according to the original terms of the receivable. Significant financial difficulties of the debtor, 
probability that the debtor will enter into bankruptcy, and default in payments are considered indicators 
that the debtor is impaired. 

The amount of the impairment is the difference between the asset’s carrying amount and the present 
value of estimated future cash flows, discounted using the original effective interest rate. 

The carrying amount of the asset is reduced through the use of an allowance account, and the amount 
of the loss is recognised in the statement of financial performance. When the receivable is 
uncollectable, it is written off against the allowance account for receivables. Overdue receivables that 
have been renegotiated are reclassified as current (that is, not past due).  

Investments 
At each balance sheet date MNZ assesses whether there is any objective evidence that an investment 
is impaired. 

Bank deposits 
Investments in bank deposits are initially measured at fair value plus transaction costs. After initial 
recognition, investments in bank deposits are measured at amortised cost using the effective interest 
rate method. 

For bank deposits, impairment is established when there is objective evidence that MNZ will not be 
able to collect amounts due according to the original terms of the deposit. Significant financial 
difficulties of the bank, probability that the bank will enter into bankruptcy, and default in payments are 
considered indicators that the deposit is impaired. 
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Inventory 
Inventories held for distribution or consumption in the provision for services that are not supplied on a 
commercial basis are measured at cost (determined on the weighted average cost method), and 
adjusted where applicable for any loss of service potential. Where inventories are acquired at no cost 
or for nominal consideration, the cost is the current replacement cost at the date of acquisition. The 
valuation includes allowances for slow moving and obsolete stock. 

The amount of any write down for the loss of service potential or from cost to net realisable value is 
recognised in the statement of prospective comprehensive income in the period of the write-down. 

Foreign currency transactions 
Foreign currency transactions (including those for which forward exchange contracts are held) are 
translated into New Zealand dollars using the exchange rates prevailing at the dates of the 
transactions.  

Foreign exchange gains and losses resulting from the settlement of such transactions and from the 
translation at year-end exchange rates of monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign 
currencies are recognised in the statement of prospective comprehensive income. 

Property, plant and equipment 
Property, plant and equipment asset classes consist of: 

• lighthouses 
• navigational aids 
• plant and equipment 
• motor vehicles 
• furniture, fittings and office equipment 
• computer equipment and software 
• leasehold improvements  
• land. 
Property, plant and equipment are shown at cost or valuation, less any accumulated depreciation and 
impairment losses. 

Revaluations 
Land is revalued with sufficient regularity to ensure that the carrying amount does not differ materially 
from fair value, and occurs at least every three years. Fair value is determined from market-based 
evidence by an independent valuer. All other asset classes are carried at depreciated historical cost. 

The carrying values of revalued items are reviewed at each balance date to ensure that those values 
are not materially different to fair value. Additions between revaluations are recorded at cost. 

Accounting for revaluations 
MNZ accounts for revaluations of property, plant and equipment on a class of assets basis. 

The results of revaluing are credited or debited to an asset revaluation reserve for that class of asset. 
Where this results in a debit balance in the asset revaluation reserve, this balance is expensed in the 
statement of prospective comprehensive income. Any subsequent increase on revaluation that offsets 
a previous decrease in value recognised in the statement of prospective comprehensive income will 
be recognised first in the statement of prospective comprehensive income up to the amount previously 
expensed, and then credited to the revaluation reserve for that class of asset. 
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Additions 
The cost of an item of property, plant and equipment is recognised as an asset only when it is 
probable that future economic benefits or service potential associated with the item will flow to MNZ 
and the cost of the item can be measured reliably. 

Where an asset is acquired at no cost, or for a nominal cost, it is recognised at fair value when control 
over the asset is obtained. 

Disposals 
Gains and losses on disposals are determined by comparing the proceeds with the carrying amount of 
the asset. Gains and losses on disposals are included in the statement of prospective comprehensive 
income. 

When revalued assets are sold, the amounts included in revaluation reserves in respect of those 
assets are transferred to general funds. 

Subsequent costs 
Costs incurred subsequent to initial acquisition are capitalised only when it is probable that future 
economic benefits or service potential associated with the item will flow to MNZ and the cost of the 
item can be measured reliably. 

The costs of day-to-day servicing of property, plant and equipment are recognised in the statement of 
prospective comprehensive income as they are incurred. 

Depreciation 
Depreciation is provided on a straight-line basis on all property, plant and equipment other than land, 
at rates that will write off the cost (or valuation) of the assets to their estimated residual values over 
their useful lives. The useful lives and associated depreciation rates used in the preparation of these 
statements are as follows: 

Asset type Useful life Depreciation 
method 

Lighthouses 10–40 years straight line 

Leasehold improvements 2–9 years straight line 

Furniture, fittings and office equipment 5 years straight line 

Motor vehicles 5 years straight line 

Navigational aids 10–20 years straight line 

Plant and equipment 5–10 years straight line 

Computer equipment  3 years straight line 

 

Leasehold improvements are depreciated over the unexpired period of the lease or the estimated 
remaining useful lives of the improvements, whichever is the shorter.  

The residual value and useful life of an asset is reviewed, and adjusted if applicable, at each financial 
year-end. 

Intangible assets 

Software acquisition and development 
Acquired computer software licences are capitalised on the basis of the costs incurred to acquire and 
bring in the specific software to use.  



Maritime New Zealand Statement of Intent:  2010–2013 
 

54 

Costs that are directly associated with the development of software for internal use by MNZ are 
recognised as an intangible asset. Direct costs include the software development, employee costs and 
an appropriate portion of relevant overheads.   

Other software-related costs are recognised as follows: 

• Staff training costs are recognised as an expense when incurred. 
• Costs associated with maintaining computer software are recognised as an expense when 

incurred. 
• Costs associated with the development and maintenance of MNZ’s website are recognised as an 

expense when incurred. 

Amortisation 
The carrying value of an intangible asset with finite life is amortised on a straight-line basis over its 
useful life. Amortisation begins when the asset is available for use and ceases at the date the asset is 
derecognised. The amortisation charge for each period is recognised in the statement of prospective 
comprehensive income. 

The useful lives and associated amortisation rates of major classes of intangible assets have been 
estimated as follows: 

 

Software type Useful life Depreciation 
method 

Acquired computer software 3–5 years straight line 

Developed computer software 8 years straight line 

   

Impairment of non-financial assets 
Property, plant and equipment and intangible assets that have a finite useful life are reviewed for 
impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount may not 
be recoverable. An impairment loss is recognised for the amount by which the asset’s carrying amount 
exceeds its recoverable amount. The recoverable amount is the higher of an asset’s fair value less 
costs to sell and value in use. 

Value in use is depreciated replacement cost for an asset where the future economic benefits or 
service potential of the asset are not primarily dependent on the asset’s ability to generate net cash 
inflows, and where MNZ would, if deprived of the asset, replace its remaining future economic benefits 
or service potential. 

If an asset’s carrying amount exceeds its recoverable amount, the asset is impaired and the carrying 
amount is written down to the recoverable amount. For revalued assets, the impairment loss is 
recognised against the revaluation reserve for that class of asset. Where that results in a debit 
balance in the revaluation reserve, the balance is recognised in the statement of prospective 
comprehensive income. 

For assets not carried at a revalued amount, the total impairment loss is recognised in the statement 
of prospective comprehensive income. 

The reversal of an impairment loss on a revalued asset is credited to the revaluation reserve. 
However, to the extent that an impairment loss for that class of asset was previously recognised in the 
statement of prospective comprehensive income, a reversal of the impairment loss is also recognised 
in the statement of prospective comprehensive income. 

For assets not carried at a revalued amount, the reversal of an impairment loss is recognised in the 
statement of prospective comprehensive income. 
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Creditors and other payables 
Creditors and other payables are initially measured at fair value and subsequently measured at 
amortised cost using the effective interest rate method. 

Employee entitlements 

Short-term employee entitlements 
These include salaries and wages accrued up to balance date and annual leave earned but not yet 
taken at balance date. 

Employee entitlements that MNZ expects to be settled within 12 months of balance date are measured 
at undiscounted nominal values based on accrued entitlements at current rates of pay. Annual leave is 
calculated on an actual entitlement basis at the greater of the average or current hourly earnings in 
accordance with sections 16(2) and 16(4) of the Holidays Act 2003. 

MNZ does not recognise a liability for sick leave as staff have an unlimited entitlement. 

MNZ recognises a liability and an expense for bonuses where it is contractually obliged to pay them, 
or where there is a past practice that has created a constructive obligation. 

Superannuation schemes 
Obligations for contributions to KiwiSaver and the Government Superannuation Fund are accounted 
for as a defined contribution superannuation scheme, and are recognised as an expense in the 
statement of prospective comprehensive income as incurred. 

Provisions 
MNZ recognises a provision for future expenditure of uncertain amount or timing when there is a 
present obligation (either legal or constructive) as a result of a past event, and it is probable that 
expenditures will be required to settle the obligation and a reliable estimate can be made of the 
amount of the obligation. 

Provisions are measured at the present value of the expenditures expected to be required to settle the 
obligation using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time, value of 
money, and the risks specific to the obligation. The increase in the provision due to the passage of 
time is recognised as a finance cost. 

Restructuring 
A provision for restructuring is recognised when MNZ has approved a detailed formal plan for the 
restructuring that has either been announced publicly to those affected, or for which implementation 
has already commenced. 

Critical accounting estimates and assumptions 
In preparing these prospective financial statements MNZ has made estimates and assumptions 
concerning the future. These estimates and assumptions may differ from the subsequent actual 
results. Estimates and assumptions are continually evaluated and are based on historical experience 
and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the 
circumstances. The estimates and assumptions that have a significant risk of causing a material 
adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year are discussed 
below: 

Property, plant and equipment useful lives and residual value 
At each balance date MNZ reviews the useful lives and residual values of its property, plant and 
equipment. Assessing the appropriateness of useful life and residual value estimates of property, plant 
and equipment requires MNZ to consider a number of factors, such as the physical condition of the 
asset, expected period of use of the asset by MNZ, and expected disposal proceeds from the future 
sale of the asset. 
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An incorrect estimate of the useful life or residual value will impact on the depreciation expense 
recognised in the statement of prospective comprehensive income, and carrying on the amount of the 
asset in the statement of prospective financial position. MNZ minimises the risk of this estimation 
uncertainty by: 

• physical inspections of assets 
• asset replacement programmes 
• review of second-hand market prices for similar assets 
• analysis of prior asset sales. 
MNZ has not made significant changes to past assumptions concerning useful lives and residual 
values. 

Critical judgements 
No critical judgements have been applied in the preparation of these prospective financial statements. 

Statement of prospective cash flows 
Cash means cash and cash equivalents on hand, held in bank accounts and demand deposits in 
which MNZ invests as part of its day-to-day cash management. 

Operating activities include cash received from all income sources, and record the cash payments 
made for the supply of goods and services, personnel expenses, interest and capital charge. 

Investing activities are those activities relating to the acquisition and disposal of non-current assets, 
intangible assets and investments. 

Financing activities comprise the change in equity and debt capital structure of MNZ. 
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Appendix 1: Prospective financial statements for Maritime New 
Zealand 

Key issues and assumptions in preparing the financial statements 
A number of key issues and assumptions may impact on the budget for 2010/11. These include the 
following: 

• MNZ has a deficit budget of approximately $1.2 million, due to the costs that will be incurred for 
the following projects: 
• Maritime Operator Safety System (MOSS); Qualifications and Operational Limits; 

Independent Review; and Distress and Safety Communications Strategy.  
These costs have also been incorporated in the out year budgets. 

• Foreign-going vessel activity has increased by 1 percent compared to the last financial year and 
therefore the revenue has also been adjusted by 1 percent in the 2010/11 financial year and out 
years. 

• The rate for international cruise vessels has been reduced so that the amount of levies collected 
from this sector will equate to $2 million. 

• IS projects (excluding hardware) include internal and external costs; due to the timing of the 
projects, they are not expected to be capitalised until the end of the 2010/11 financial year. 

• Crown funding (NZAID) for the Pacific Shipping Safety Advisor is sufficient to cover costs being 
incurred to undertake the role. 

• Interest rates for cash on deposit are assumed to be 4 percent across the three planning years. 
• Funding has been sourced from the Land Management Transport Act 2003 for activities that 

relate to recreational boating. This funding will be received in the 2010/11 financial year and it has 
been assumed this will continue in the out years. 
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Statement of prospective comprehensive income 
For the years ending 30 June 2010/13 

 2009/10
Estimate

($000)

2010/11
Budget
($000)

2011/12
Forecast

($000)

2012/13 
Forecast 

($000) 
Revenue     

Crown 5,689 5,689 5,689 5,689 

MoT 659 659 659 659 

NZAID - 328 328 328 

Section 9(1) - 990 930 930 

Third party 18,464 16,902 17,030 17,159 

Interest 214 275 235 196 

Total revenue 25,026 24,843 24,871 24,961 

Expenses  

Personnel 11,574 12,747 13,043 13,267 

Operating 10,462 11,515 11,380 11,295 

Depreciation 1,542 1,659 1,701 1,543 

Capital charge 693 693 693 693 

Inter-group charges (550) (550) (550) (550) 

Total expenses 23,721 26,064 26,267 26,248 

Net surplus/(deficit) 1,305 (1,221) (1,396) (1,287) 

Other comprehensive income - - - - 

Gains on land and buildings 
revaluation 

 
- - - - 

Total other comprehensive income - - - - 

Total comprehensive income  1,305 (1,221) (1,396) (1,287) 

 

Statement of prospective movements in equity 
For the years ending 30 June 2010/13 

 
 

2009/10
Estimate

($000)

2010/11
Budget
($000)

2011/12
Forecast

($000)

2012/13 
Forecast 

($000) 
Balance at 1 July  14,185 15,490 14,269 12,873 

Total comprehensive income 1,305 (1,221) (1,396) (1,287) 

Capital contribution - - - - 

Balance at 30 June  15,490 14,269 12,873 11,586 
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Statement of prospective financial position 
As at 30 June for periods 2010/13 

 2009/10
Estimate

($000)

2010/11
Budget
($000)

2011/12 
Forecast 

($000) 

2012/13 
Forecast 

($000) 
Assets     

Current assets     

Cash and bank balances 7,425 6,382 5,516 4,607 

Prepayments 175 175 175 175 

Inventories 267 267 267 267 

Receivables and advances 2,001 2,001 2,001 2,001 

Total current assets 9,868 8,825 7,959 7,050 
Non-current assets   

Physical assets 5,027 4,442 3,801 3,420 
Intangible assets (computer 
software) 4,081 4,488 4,599 4,602 

Total non-current assets 9,108 8,930 8,400 8,022 
Total assets 18,976 17,755 16,359 15,072 
   

Liabilities   

Current liabilities   

Payables and provisions 2,329 2,329 2,329 2,329 

Provisions for employee 
entitlements 

1,157 1,157 1,157 1,157 

Total current liabilities 3,486 3,486 3,486 3,486 

Non-current liabilities - - - - 

Total liabilities 3,486 3,486 3,486 3,486 

   

Equity   

From Crown-funded activities 15,490 14,269 12,873 11,586 

From third party funded activities - - - - 

Total equity 15,490 14,269 12,873 11,586 

Total equity and liabilities 18,976 17,755 16,359 15,072 
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Statement of prospective cash flows 
For the years ending 30 June 2010/13 

 2009/10
Estimate

($000)

2010/11
Budget
($000)

2011/12 
Forecast 

($000) 

2012/13
Forecast

($000)
Cash flows from operating activities  

Crown funding 6,347 7,666 7,606 7,606

Fees and charges 18,466 16,902 17,030 17,159

Interest 214 275 235 196

Personnel (11,574) (12,747) (13,043) (13,267)

Payments to suppliers (9,912) (10,965) (10,830) (10,745)

Capital charge (693) (693) (693) (693)

Net cash flows from operating activities 2,848 438 305 256
Cash flows from investing activities  

Physical assets (645) (452) (420) (515)

Intangible assets (1,500) (1,029) (751) (650)

Net cash flows from investing activities (2,145) (1,481) (1,171) (1,165)
Cash flows from financing activities  

Capital contribution - - - -

Net cash flows from financing activities - - - -

Net increase (decrease) in cash 
balances 703 (1,043) (866) (909)

Opening cash balance at 1 July 6,722 7,425 6,382 5,516

Closing cash balance at 30 June 7,425 6,382 5,516 4,607
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Prospective capital expenditure 
For the years ending 30 June 2010/13 

 2009/10
Estimate

($000)

2010/11
Budget
($000)

2011/12 
Forecast 

($000) 

2012/13 
Forecast 

($000) 
Navigational aids 160 160 150 345 

Plant and equipment 253 - - - 

Furniture and fittings  - - - - 

Intangible assets (computer software) 1500 1029 751 650 

Computer equipment 220 262 270 170 

Office equipment 12 30 - - 

Total 2,145 1,481 1,171 1,165 

 

For MNZ the main emphasis for capital expenditure will be on developing and enhancing the Vessel 
Database known as ‘Navigator”. This system went live on April 2010 and all information concerning 
the domestic fleet (SSM/SOP) is accessible through this system. An electronic ship register was also 
designed as part of the system so that registration transactions including the issue of certificates are 
completed electronically. Further development in the areas of reporting and refining the system will be 
a key focus for the 2010/11 financial year. Other assets that are required to be purchased primarily 
relate to the replacement of assets where they have exceeded their useful life or in the case of 
computer equipment are part of an annual replacement plan. 
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Appendix 2: Prospective financial statements for Rescue 
Coordination Centre New Zealand 

Key issues and assumptions in preparing the financial statements 
A number of key issues and assumptions may impact on the budget for 2010/11. These include the 
following: 

• Interest revenue has decreased to reflect the lower interest rates that are available. 
• Funding has been sourced from the Land Management Transport Act 2003 for activities that 

relate to recreational boating. This funding will be received in the 2010/11 financial year. It has 
been assumed this will continue in the out years. 

• Search and rescue variable costs will reduce slightly to reflect ongoing activity levels. 
• Search and rescue variable costs will be reimbursed in the following year as a capital 

contribution. 
• RCCNZ inter-group charge has increased slightly to reflect the actual costs that are being 

charged. 
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Statement of prospective comprehensive income 
For the years ending 30 June 2010/13 

 2009/10
Estimate

($000)

2010/11
Budget
($000)

2011/12
Forecast

($000)

2012/13 
Forecast 

($000) 
Revenue     

Crown 4,399 3,888 3,888 3,888 

Section 9(1) - 140 140 140 

Interest 80 78 57 36 

Total revenue 4,479 4,106 4,085 4,064 

Expenses  

Personnel 2,049 2,057 2,096 2,135 

Operating 1,974 1,668 1,678 1,683 

Depreciation 209 163 107 113 

Capital charge 164 193 193 193 

Inter-group charges 550 550 550 550 

Total expenses 4,946 4,631 4,624 4,674 

Net surplus/(deficit) (467) (525) (539) (610) 

Other comprehensive income - - - - 

Gains on land and buildings 
revaluation 

 
- - - - 

Total other comprehensive income - - - - 

Total comprehensive income (467) (525) (539) (610) 

 

Statement of prospective movements in equity 
For the years ending 30 June 2010/13 

 
 

2009/10
Estimate

($000)

2010/11
Budget
($000)

2011/12
Forecast

($000)

2012/13 
Forecast 

($000) 
Balance at 1 July  1,923 2,206 1,951 1,782 

Total comprehensive income (467) (525) (539) (610) 

Capital contribution 750 270 370 370 

Balance at 30 June  2,206 1,951 1,782 1,542 
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Statement of prospective financial position 
As at 30 June for periods 2010/13 

 2009/10
Estimate

($000)

2010/11
Budget
($000)

2011/12 
Forecast 

($000) 

2012/13
Forecast

($000)
Assets     
Current assets     
Cash and bank balances 2,230 1,833 1,754 1,529
Prepayments 222 221 221 221
Inventories - - - -
Receivables and advances 4 4 4 4
Total current assets 2,456 2,058 1,979 1,754

Non-current assets  
Physical assets 326 300 242 259
Intangible assets (computer 
software) 

50 219 187 155

Total non-current assets 376 519 429 414

Total assets 2,832 2,577 2,408 2,168

  
Liabilities  
Current liabilities  
Payables and provisions 467 467 467 467
Provisions for employee entitlements 159 159 159 159
Total current liabilities 626 626 626 626

Non-current liabilities - - - -

Total liabilities 626 626 626 626

  
Equity  
From Crown-funded activities 2,206 1,951 1,782 1,542
From third party funded activities - - - -
Total equity 2,206 1,951 1,782 1,542
Total equity and liabilities 2,832 2,577 2,408 2,168
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Statement of prospective cash flows 
For the years ending 30 June 2010/13 

 2009/10
Estimate

($000)

2010/11
Budget
($000)

2011/12 
Forecast 

($000) 

2012/13
Forecast

($000)
Cash flows from operating activities  

Crown funding 4,399 3,888 3,888 3,888

Section 9(1) - 140 140 140

Interest 80 78 57 36

Personnel (2,047) (2,057) (2,096) (2,135)

Payments to suppliers (2,524) (2,217) (2,228) (2,233)

Capital charge (164) (193) (193) (193)

Net cash flows from operating activities (256) (361) (432) (497)
Cash flows from investing activities  

Physical assets - (86) (5) (90)

Intangible assets (50) (220) (12) (8)

Net cash flows from investing activities (50) (306) (17) (98)
Cash flows from financing activities  

Capital contribution 750 270 370 370

Net cash flows from financing activities 750 270 370 370

Net increase (decrease) in cash 
balances 444 (397) (79) (225)
Opening cash balance at 1 July 1,786 2,230 1,833 1,754

Closing cash balance at 30 June 2,230 1,833 1,754 1,529
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Prospective capital expenditure 
For the years ending 30 June 2010/13 

 2009/10
Estimate

($000)

2010/11
Budget
($000)

2011/12 
Forecast 

($000) 

2012/13 
Forecast 

($000) 
Navigational aids - - - - 

Plant and equipment - - - - 

Office equipment - 74 5 - 

Intangible assets (computer software) 50 220 12 8 

Computer equipment - 12 - 70 

Furniture and fittings - - - 20 

Total 50 306 17 98 

 

Capital expenditure for the 2010/11 financial year will be used to develop a beacons database. This 
will assist the search and rescue activities by having access to information that will help in the 
planning and co-ordination of search and rescue operations.  
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Appendix 3: Prospective financial statements for New Zealand 
Oil Pollution Fund 

Key issues and assumptions in preparing the financial statements 
A number of key issues and assumptions may impact on the budget for 2010/11. These include the 
following: 

• Foreign-going vessel activity has increased by 1 percent compared to the last financial year and 
therefore the revenue has also been adjusted by 1 percent in the 2010/11 financial year and out 
years. 

• MPRS inter-group charge has been assumed to be the same as 2009/10 levels. 
• No change has been made to the OPF levy (rate) for 2010/11. 
• Interest rates for cash on deposit have been assumed to be 4 percent across the three planning 

years. 

Statement of prospective comprehensive income 
For the years ending 30 June 2010/13 

 2009/10
Estimate

($000)

2010/11
Budget
($000)

2011/12 
Forecast 

($000) 

2012/13
Forecast

($000)
Revenue     

Oil pollution levies 3,002 3,023 3,043 3,063

Other revenue 121 60 60 60

Interest 187 148 105 55

Total revenue 3,310 3,231 3,208 3,178

Expenses  

Personnel 755 750 764 780

Operating 2,486 2,703 2,559 2,567

Depreciation 384 385 394 425

Inter-group charges 697 690 690 690

Total expenses 4,322 4,528 4,407 4,462

Net surplus/(deficit) (1,012) (1,297) (1,199) (1,284)

Other comprehensive income - - - -

Gains on land and buildings revaluation - - - -

Total other comprehensive income - - - -

Total comprehensive income (1,012) (1,297) (1,199) (1,284)
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Statement of prospective movements in equity 
For the years ending 30 June 2010/13 

 
 

2009/10
Estimate

($000)

2010/11
Budget
($000)

2011/12
Forecast

($000)

2012/13 
Forecast 

($000) 
Balance at 1 July  10,459 9,447 8,150 6,951 

Total comprehensive income (1,012) (1,297) (1,199) (1,284) 

Capital contribution - - - - 

Balance at 30 June  9,447 8,150 6,951 5,667 

Statement of prospective financial position 
As at 30 June for periods 2010/13 

 2009/10
Estimate

($000)

2010/11
Budget
($000)

2011/12
Forecast

($000)

2012/13 
Forecast 

($000) 
Assets     

Current assets     

Cash and bank balances 4,260 3,116 2,161 593 

Prepayments - - - - 

Inventories 1,530 1,530 1,530 1,530 

Receivables and advances 182 182 182 182 

Total current assets 5,972 4,828 3,873 2,305 

Non-current assets  

Physical assets 4,293 4,140 3,896 4,180 

Total non-current assets 4,293 4,140 3,896 4,180 

Total assets 10,265 8,968 7,769 6,485 

  

Liabilities  

Current liabilities  

Payables and provisions 747 747 747 747 

Employee entitlements 71 71 71 71 

Total current liabilities 818 818 818 818 

Non-current liabilities - - - - 

Total liabilities 818 818 818 818 

Equity  

From oil pollution levies 9,447 8,150 6,951 5,667 

Total equity 9,447 8,150 6,951 5,667 

Total equity and liabilities 10,265 8,968 7,769 6,485 



Maritime New Zealand Statement of Intent:  2010–2013 
 

69 

Statement of prospective cash flows 
For the years ending 30 June 2010/13 

 2009/10
Estimate

($000)

2010/11
Budget
($000)

2011/12 
Forecast 

($000) 

2012/13
Forecast

($000)
Cash flows from operating activities  

Oil pollution levies 3,002 3,023 3,043 3,063

Interest 187 148 105 55

Other revenue 121 60 60 60

Personnel (755) (750) (764) (780)

Regional councils (834) (999) (999) (999)

Other operating expenses (2,168) (2,089) (1,945) (1,953)

Training courses and exercises (181) (305) (305) (305)

Net cash flows from operating activities (628) (912) (805) (859)

Cash flows from investing activities  

Physical assets (162) (232) (150) (709)

Intangible assets - - - -

Net cash flows from investing activities (162) (232) (150) (709)

Cash flows from financing activities  

Capital contribution - - - -

Net cash flows from financing activities - - - -

Net increase (decrease) in cash 
balances 

(790) (1,144) (955) (1,568)

Opening cash balance at 1 July 5,050 4,260 3,116 2,161

Closing cash balance at 30 June 4,260 3,116 2,161 593

Prospective capital expenditure 
For the years ending 30 June 2010/13 

 2009/10
Estimate

($000)

2010/11
Budget
($000)

2011/12 
Forecast 

($000) 

2012/13 
Forecast 

($000) 
Plant and equipment 162 232 150 709 

Furniture, fittings and office equipment - - - - 

Intangible assets (computer software) - - - - 

Computer equipment - - - - 

Total 162 232 150 709 
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Appendix 4: Output allocation table 
 Crown Section 

9(1) 
funding 

MoT 
contract 

Marine 
safety  
charge 

Other 
fees and 
charges 

Interest Oil 
Pollution 
Levy 

OPF 
recovery 

Total 
revenue 

Expenditure Surplus 
(deficit) 

Output class 1            

Output: 1.1 1,277 - 438 - - 30 - - 1,745 2,724 (979) 

Output: 1.2 1,084 990 328 3,000 25 54 - - 5,481 4,909 572 

Output: 1.3 490 - - 8,920 733 114 - - 10,257 9,983 274 

Output: 1.4 1,164 - - - - 15 - - 1,179 1,343 (164) 

Output: 1.5 1,274 - - 3,151 364 62 - - 4,851 5,385 (534) 

Output: 1.6 400 - - - - - - - 400 800 (400) 

Transfers - - 220 - 20 - - 69031 930 920 10 

Total 5,689 990 986 15,071 1,142 275 - 690 24,843 26,064 (1,221) 

Output class 2            

Output: 2.1 - - - - 60 148 3,023 - 3,231 4,528 (1,297) 

Output: 2.2 - - 22032 - 20 - - - 240 230 10 

Transfers - - (220) - (20) - - - (240) (230) (10) 

Total - - - - 60 148 3,023 - 3,231 4,528 (1,297) 

Output class 3            

Output: 3.1 3,126 - - - - 69 - - 3,195 3,726 (531) 

Output: 3.2 762 140 - - - 9 - - 911 905 6 

Total 3,888 140 - - - 78 - - 4,106 4,631 (525) 

All classes 9,577 1,130 986 15,071 1,202 501 3,023 690 32,180 35,222 (3,042) 

                                                      
31  Inter-group charges from MPRS for recovery of overheads. The corresponding expenses are shown in output class 2.1. 
32 Funding allocated for rules development relating to marine environment protection (Output 2.2).  
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Appendix 5: Asset management plans 

Navigational aids  
A five-year rolling asset management plan has been implemented. It includes proposed large capital 
and maintenance projects based on asset life and work identified in the maintenance reports for each 
financial year.  

Critical items such as beacons and batteries are replaced before they fail, at approximately 85 percent 
of their useful life. Non-critical items or items with redundancy such as towers, buildings and solar 
panels are reviewed annually and included in the five-year rolling plan when they show signs of 
deterioration.  

Typically, three large classic lighthouse maintenance/painting projects are included in each financial 
year to spread the cost and workload. The five-year plan is typically based on maintenance every 10 
years for cast-iron towers and every seven years for wooden towers. The actual maintenance date is 
reviewed annually on a needs basis and is dependent on available funding. 

Plant and equipment 

Radio assets 
MNZ relies on the maintenance contractor to provide a three-year maintenance plan as part of the 
maintenance services contract. The three-year plan identifies items that require attention and items 
that require future maintenance to extend their life. 

MNZ utilises an asset planner based on the age of the asset and items identified in the three-year 
plan. The asset planner is used to develop the annual financial plan. Assets are managed as follows: 

Critical items such as radio equipment and batteries are replaced every 10 years. 

Huts and poles are programmed to be replaced every 25 years, although these items are reviewed 
every maintenance visit because the asset life may be extended or reduced depending on the impact 
of the environment at each site. Smaller items identified in the maintenance reports that are not critical 
to the operation of the station are included as routine work in the following year’s programme. 

Radio strategy project 
MNZ is currently developing a long-term radio strategy that looks at the future requirements for the 
safety and distress communication network provided by MNZ. The project is broken down into the 
following phases: 

1. Current service continuation: Implications and risks associated with the current radio network, 
which includes milestones prior to the expiry of the Maritime Communications Network Services 
Contract in 2014. 

2. Future service requirements: Review MNZ’s national and international statutory and legal 
requirements, bench marking a number of similar jurisdictions and interviewing stakeholders and 
users to determine the look of the future service. 

3. Future service delivery: Delivery of an appropriate, cost-effective safety and distress 
communication network. 

Local user terminal  
Local user terminal (LUT) is the equipment maintained and operated by RCCNZ to receive, process 
and display alert signals from 406MHz emergency distress beacons.  LUT assets are maintained to 
ensure system reliability as specified by the international distress beacon organisation COSPAS-
SARSAT. RCCNZ utilises a five-year maintenance and support contract to achieve the service level 
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required. The current contract runs until September 2012. COSPAS-SARSAT technological 
programme developments drive the cycle for either upgrade or replacement of LUT equipment.  

Computer equipment 
Computer equipment replacement is dependent on the age of the asset. Personal computers and 
laptops are replaced on a three-year cycle. Servers and other, larger, capital items such as 
uninterruptible power supply equipment, telephony switches and routers are replaced, on average, 
every four years. 

Intangible assets (computer software) 
Project Poseidon is a programme of work that was initiated following acceptance of a recommendation 
to upgrade MNZ’s information technology systems and services. With the introduction of the Navigator 
system in early April 2010, this programme is now complete. The Navigator system provides a 
centralised vessels database that is accessible internally and externally to MNZ. This also allows 
creation and maintenance of an electronic ships register and for vessel inspection and survey data to 
be maintained online. 

Work will continue on the replacement of legacy information technology systems and extension of new 
technology into areas such as seafarer licensing. Continued investment will be made in modernising 
information technology infrastructure and ensuring MNZ’s information systems can support the 
increasing demands made on MNZ’s core business areas. 

A revised IS strategic plan is in production to ensure IS investments continue to be consistent with 
MNZ’s strategic goals. 

 
 



Cargo Cruise
Interisland 

passenger / 
freight ferries

Coastal tankers, 
traders & 

research vessels
Fishing Passenger Non-passenger White-water 

rafting
Commercial jet 

boating Kayaking River boarding All activities Port & harbour Offshore oil & gas 
industry Pacific islands Royal New 

Zealand Navy

479 ships        
56 oil tankers 25 ships    4 ferries       

1 UK-flagged ferry

2 coastal tankers 
(2.32 million 
tonnes oil)

1,109 vessels 1,486 vessels 678 vessels 42 operators 43 operators 150+ operators 7 operators 430,000 boats 14 ports 2 FPSOs

1,098 voyages 60 voyages 7,000 annual 
crossings

1 coastal bunker 
barge

288 rafts 100 jet boats 31 pilotage areas 1 well head

4,972 port visits 640 port visits 1m passengers 7 coastal traders 4 million 
passengers 

80,000 
participants

370,000 
participants

100,000 
participants

15,700 
participants

12,000 piloted 
movements

4 gas platforms

1 dredger

9.74m tonnes oil 100,000 
passengers 1 research vessel 2 drilling rigs

Fatalities 1 3 1 2 1 1 21
Serious harm injuries 23 14 14 9 3 Unknown

Advise Minister on technical maritime 
safety policy

Provided to MFAT 
as per MOU

Administer the international obligations      
of the Crown

International rules 
apply

10 IMO 
conventions

International rules 
apply

Promote maritime safety, security              
& marine environment protection               
& compliance

Provide information & advice & foster 
information & education programmes

Develop & maintain maritime safety           
& marine protection rules 2 maritime rules 1 marine 

protection rule

Exercise entry control through the 
granting of maritime documents & marine 
protection documents

Marine protection 
documents

Issue exemptions

Administer the HSEA for work on board 
ship & ships as places of work

Maintain the New Zealand Register           
of Ships

All craft that travel 
overseas

License ships, their operation & their crew Pilots & pilot 
exemptions

Investigate maritime transport accidents 
& incidents, plus maritime security 
breaches & incidents & complaints

86 reported 
accidents, 
incidents & 

mishaps

Occasional 
accidents, 
incidents & 

mishaps

At TAIC's request, 
as required 

Occasional 
accidents, 
incidents & 

mishaps

Enforcement action

Monitor adherence to regulatory 
requirements through audit

Port & harbour 
safety code audits

All installations 
audited 

At MFAT's 
request, as 

required 

Monitor adherence to regulatory 
requirements through inspections

Yachts that travel 
overseas

Comply with 
national oil spill 

contingency plan

At MFAT's 
request, as 

required 

Maritime security 14 exercises &    
14 inspections

Manage security 
plan

Capacity building, 
at RMP's request

Provide aids to navigation Navigational aids

Provide appropriate distress & safety 
radio communications systems

VHF, HF & 
SatCom

VHF, HF & 
SatCom

As requested 24/7 response

Appendix 6 

As required, through briefing papers, regular meetings, quarterly reports, annual report (including marine environment protection)

24/7 response

International operators NZ SOLAS operators Domestic operators Outdoor & adventure activities

 500 maritime document holders audited, covering 34 different maritime activities

700–800 port state control 
inspections

IMO participation: New Zealand is a signatory to 24 IMO & ILO conventions, plus 10 IMO conventions                          
relating to marine environment protection

MARITIME NEW ZEALAND SECTORS, FUNCTIONS AND ACTIVITIES
OTHER

COMMERCIAL

About 240 exemptions processed

Recreational 
boating

12 12

Publications such as Safe Seas Clean Seas, Lookout!,  safe boating DVD, marine guidance notices & fatigue & FishSAFE guidelines

A wide variety of interactions including industry liaison meetings, visits to operators, liaison visits, attendance at boat shows, national & regional forums & seminars

56 reported accidents, incidents & 
mishaps

38 maritime rules & 28 marine protection rules

An integral part of the maritime safety system – all operators must have appropriate safety management systems 

600–800 vessel registrations

1,000–1,200 seafarer licensing transactions, including 90 pilot licences & 200 master's pilotage exemptions

1,500–1,700 certificates issued for SSM & SOP vessels, 75 surveyor recognitions 

Guidance material

Maintain & operate RCCNZ

Note: All figures are indicative and are based on 2008/09 figures.

23 lighthouse & 75 lighthouse beacons maintained outside harbour limits; aids to navigation approved

24/7 coordination of SAR services covering 30 million sq km, plus all distress beacon alerts, including some Pacific countries within New Zealand's SAR region

VHF radio network covering 98% of coastal waters & inland waterways to 30–50 miles offshore, monitored 24/7, HF & SatCom for NAV Area XIV covering 30 million sq km

24/7 response to oil spills, plus training & preparedness to respond to oil spills

MNZ FUNCTIONS                
& ACTIVITIES

291 reported accidents, incidents & mishaps75 reported accidents, incidents & 
mishaps

Provide oil spill response                            
& preparedness

1,800 ships profiled
Regulate vessels travelling 

internationally & provide guidance to 
passenger vessels

750 safety inspections

Average of 20 prosecutions under MTA & HSEA

Minimum 15 flag state inspections

48 reported accidents, incidents & mishaps
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